

*** विद्यमान संचालक मंडळ ***

अ.क्र.	नांव	पद	पत्ता	संपर्क नंबर
१	मा.श्री. सुनिल सातगोंडा पाटील	अध्यक्ष	वर्धमान हौसिंग सोसायटी, वर्धमान चौक, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९६५७४४५५५५
२	मा.श्री. महादेव कृष्णा कांबळे	उपाध्यक्ष	१३/४२७, रिंग रोड, लिंबू चौक, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९७६६६९७३३६
३	मा.श्री. अजित शिवाप्पा कोईक	संचालक	६/७४६, रिक्रिएशन हॉल समोर, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	८६०५०४५५५५
४	मा.श्री. शितल नरसगोंडा पाटील	संचालक	झेंडा चौक, निमशिरगांव.ता. शिरोळ जि. कोल्हापूर.	९४२२०४८४२९
५	मा.श्री.डॉ. प्रद्युम्नकुमार वसंत कडोले	संचालक	९/२८१५, जे.के. नगर, रेसिडेन्सी प्रिती, पेट्रोल पंपच्या मागे, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९४२२०४५५३९
६	मा.श्री.डॉ. पुरुषोत्तम गणेश कुलकर्णी	संचालक	गणेश हॉस्पिटल, अ.लाट. ता. शिरोळ जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८२२३२३६४५
७	मा.श्री. शिवाजी सदाशिव माळी	संचालक	शिवराज बॅटरी, कोल्हापूर-इचलकरंजी रोड, कबनूर ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९५०३६८०००८
८	मा.श्री. विठ्ठल पुंडलिक चोपडे	संचालक	१०/४३७, विक्रम नगर, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९३२५८१२६५५
९	मा.श्री. आण्णासो बंडू मुरचिट्टे	संचालक	व्यंकटेश मंदिर जवळ, रुई. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९२७०३०३१०८
१०	मा.श्री. चंद्रकांत आण्णासो पाटील	संचालक	सोन्या मारुती मंदिर मागे, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८२२०७७२४४
११	मा.श्री. प्रदीप महावीर मणरे	संचालक	महादेव मंदिर शेजारी, गावभाग कबनूर. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८६०४०४७७०
१२	मा.श्री. डॉ.आप्पासाहेब श्रीपाल होसकळे	संचालक	१३/७, होसकळे हॉस्पिटल, आवाडे नगर, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८८७१७१७९
१३	मा.श्री. संजय धुळासाहेब चौगुले	संचालक	मेन रोड, जैन मंदिर जवळ, बाजार पेठ, रुई. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८५०५८८८९०
१४	मा.श्री.प्रा.आप्पासाहेब जिनगोंडा पाटील	संचालक	प्लॉट नं. ३८, श्रीकृष्ण अपार्टमेंट, प्लॉट २, महाडीक कॉलनी, कोल्हापूर	७०३८८७१२३०
१५	मा.श्री. हनमंत उर्फ गिरीष शंकरराव देशपांडे	संचालक	दत्तात्रय मंदिर, मु.पो. हणगल जि. हावेरी (कर्नाटक)	९८८६७३२५५३
१६	मा. श्रीमती जयश्री आदिनाथ चौगुले (३१/०१/२०२३ अखेर)	संचालिका	५/५६५, घोरपडे नाट्यगृह समोर, दाते मळा, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९४२०१३२६८६
१७	मा.सौ. वसुंधरा आप्पासाहेब कुडचे	संचालिका	६/८४७, रींग रोड, नाकोडा नगर ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९७६५०१७८१९
१८	मा.श्री. मनिष बालकिशन पोरवाल(सी.ए.)	बँकींग तज्ञ संचालक	१०/३५५, बालाजी सदन, सर्वोदय नगर, गल्ली नं.३, इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९४२२५१४८५३
१९	मा.श्री. महावीर बाळू येळरुटे	बँकींग तज्ञ संचालक	इचलकरंजी. ता. हातकणंगले जि. कोल्हापूर.	९८२२६८०२११
२०	मा.श्री. अशोक आप्पासो पाटील	मुख्य कार्यकारी अधिकारी	घर नं. ३५४८, समता नगर, पाटील गल्ली, ग.नं.२, अ. लाट ता. शिरोळ जि. कोल्हापूर.	(०२३०)२४३१३३३.३४ ८८०५०२९७७२

*** हेड ऑफिस वरिष्ठ अधिकारी वर्ग ***

श्री अशोक आप्पासो पाटील
C.E.O.
(M.B.A.)

श्री. समीर मिर्झा मेंदगी
Assi. C.E.O.
(B.Sc., GDC & A)

सौ. हेमलता अशोक पाटील
Dy. General Manager
(B.Com., GDC & A)

श्री. महेश राजाराम कुंभार
Board Secretary
(M.Com., GDC & A)

श्री. अनंत वासुदेव पुजारी
Chief Manager Audit Dept.
(M.B.A., GDC & A.)

सौ. सुमित्रा संजयकुमार कागवाडे
Chief Manager KYC Dept.
(B.Com., GDC & A)

श्री. विशाल आदिनाथ पाटील
Chief Manager Shares Dept.
(M.B.A., GDC & A.)

श्री. प्रकाश शंकर निकम
SRO
(B.Com.)

*** बँकर्स ***

- १) स्टेट बँक ऑफ इंडिया, शाखा - इचलकरंजी
- २) दि महाराष्ट्र को-ऑप. बँक लि., मुंबई
- ३) कोल्हापूर जिल्हा मध्यवर्ती बँक लि. शाखा - इचलकरंजी
- ४) आयडीबीआय, मुख्य शाखा - इचलकरंजी, सांगली
- ५) अक्सिस बँक, शाखा - इचलकरंजी

- ६) एच.डी.एफ.सी.बँक शाखा - इचलकरंजी
- ७) आय.सी.आय.सी.आय बँक, शाखा - इचलकरंजी
- ८) कर्नाटक बँक शाखा - हणगल
- ९) बेळगावी डि.सी.सी.बँक, बेळगावी
- १०) सीटी युनियन बँक, शाखा - इचलकरंजी.

*** वैशिष्ट्ये ***

- * ठेवीस रुपये पाच लाखापर्यंत विमा संरक्षण
- * कोअर बँकींग सुविधा
- * आर.टी.जी.एस. व एन.ई.एफ.टी. सुविधा
- * एस.एम.एस. व मिस कॉल अलर्ट सुविधा
- * सी.टी.एस. क्लिअरिंग
- * भारतातील प्रमुख शहरांवर ड्राफ्ट देण्याची सुविधा
- * ज्येष्ठ नागरिकांच्या ठेवीवर ०.५० % जादा व्याजदर
- * ठेवीवर मासिक व तिमाही व्याज देण्याची सुविधा

- * ठेवीवर व कर्जावर आकर्षक व्याजदर
- * सर्व शाखांमध्ये लॉकर सुविधा
- * सुलभ व तात्काळ कर्ज पुरवठा
- * सर्व शाखांमध्ये दररोज सोने तारण कर्ज सुविधा
- * कर्जाची नियमित हफत्यानुसार फेड करणाऱ्यास व्याजदरामध्ये १ % सुट
- * सन्मती बँकेचे अपडेटस् आता मिळवा

आकर्षक ठेवीच्या व कर्जाच्या योजनांसाठी बँकेची वेबसाईट पहा
www.sanmatibank.com

Reg.No.MSCS/CR/1282/2018 Dt. 27.03.2018 Reserve Bank License No. UBD/MH/1270 P Dt. 09.08.1996

नोंदणी क्र. MSCS/CR/1282/2018 Dt. 27.03.2018 रिझर्व्ह बँक लायसन्स क्र. UBD/MH/1270 P दि. 09.08.1996

29th Annual General Meeting

(For members only)

We here by inform to all the members of our Bank, That the 29th Annual General Meeting of our Bank for F.Y. 2022 - 2023 will be held on Saturday 26th August 2023 After Noon 3.00 PM At Shrimant N. B. Ghorapade Natyagruh, Ichalakaranji to discuss on the following mentioned subjects. Therefore we here by request all the members of the Bank to be present on time.

AGENDA

- 1) To read and confirm the minutes of Previous 28th Annual General Meeting held on 25th August 2023
- 2) To consider and approve the Annual Audit report, Balance sheet, profit and loss A/c. report for the year ended 31st March 2023.
- 3) To approve the appropriation of profit for the year 2022-2023 as per recommendations of Board Directors.
- 4) To approve the Correction of statutory audit compliance report for the year 2021-2022.
- 5) To Accept the statutory Auditors report for the year 2022-2023.
- 6) To sanction the expenditure in excess of the budget for the year 2022-2023 and to approve the budget recommended by the Board of Directors for the year 2023-2024.
- 7) To give The to the as per Reserve Bank of India appoint statutory auditors for the year 2023-2024 and fix their remuneration.
- 8) Excess Building Funds with the Bank to be Utilized for other necessary Provision.
- 9) For the year 2023-2024, the appointments made by the concurrent and tax Auditors and fix their remuneration.
- 10) To take note of the loans and advances given to the Board of Directors and their relatives in the year 2022-2023.
- 11) To Write off Loans & Bad Loans as recommended by statutory Auditor Certified by The Board of Directors has decided to pay penalty on loan, other expenses etc. Approve the Subsidiary.
- 12) To Accept & Approve the by laws Amendments Suggested by the Board of Directors.
- 13) To grant leave for absence of the members of the bank who have not attended this Annual General Meeting.
- 14) To Consideration any other subject matter with the permission of chairman.

Place : Ichalakaranji

By the Order of Board of Directors

Date : 7/08/2023

Shri. Ashok Appaso Patil
Chief Executive Officer

* Note *

- 1) In the absence of the required Quorum at the appointed time, The meeting will be adjourned for Half hours and the adjourned meeting will be conducted immediately thereafter, at the same venue, irrespective of whether there is Quorum or Not.
- 2) The members should Sent their suggestions and questions if any to the head office of the Bank in written form manner to reach such in Bank before 15/08/2023.
- 3) The Balance sheet and Profit and Loss account and the Report of Auditor for F.Y 31st March 2023 are published of the notice board of the Bank Head office and on the website of the Bank i.e www.sanmatibank.com.
- 4) If share Members are change your Address Inform to your new Address in Bank as Writing.
- 5) If share members are not taken share certificates please take your share certificates in Bank, If you loss your share Give Indemnity Band and fill share certificate fee in Bank and take new Share Certificates.
- 6) According to the Bye-Laws of the Bank, you are to advice Each Member as Nominee to the share. If you have not suggested the name of the nominee, the application should be filled in the Bank Immediately.
- 7) Those members who have not yet Brought their Photo for Identity Card Should Submit two Photos of 4*5 CM Size to the Bank as soon as possible and get their Identity card.
- 8) As per instructions of RBI, It is Mandatory for all Customer Account Holders and members of the Bank to Complete their KYC. Account holders who not fulfilled this should contact the concerned Branch and Submit the KYC Update Documents.
- 9) Member should bring their membership card to the Annual Meeting.

२९ वी वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभा

जाहीर नोटीस
(फक्त सभासदांसाठी)

सन्मती सहकारी बँक लि. इचलकरंजी (मल्टी स्टेट को-ऑप)

बँकेच्या सर्व सभासदांना कळविणेत येते की, बँकेची सन २०२२-२०२३ सालची २९ वी वार्षिक सर्व साधारण सभा शनिवार दि. २६.०८.२०२३ रोजी दुपारी ३.०० वाजता श्रीमंत ना. बा. घोरपडे नाट्यगृह, इचलकरंजी ४१६११५ येथे खालील विषयावर विचारविनिमय करणेसाठी बोलाविण्यात आली आहे. तरी बँकेच्या सर्व सभासदांनी सभेस वेळेवर उपस्थित रहावे, अशी नम्र विनंती आहे.

* सभेपुढील विषय *

१. दि. २५.०८.२०२२ रोजी झालेल्या २८ व्या वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेचे इतिवृत्त वाचून कायम करणे.
२. दि. ३१ मार्च २०२३ अखेर लेखापरिक्षण झालेल्याचा ताळेबंद, नफातोटा पत्रक व अहवालाचा विचार करणे व स्विकृत करणे.
३. सन २०२२-२०२३ मध्ये झालेल्या नफ्याची संचालक मंडळाने सुचवलेल्या नफा विभागणीस मंजूरी देणे
४. मा. वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षण यांचा सन २०२१-२०२२ सालच्या दोष दुरुस्ती अहवालास मान्यता देणे.
५. सन २०२२-२०२३ चे वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षण पुर्ण झालेले असून तो ऑडिट मेमो स्वीकृत करणे.
६. सन २०२२-२०२३ सालात अंदाजपत्रकापेक्षा जादा झालेल्या खर्चास मंजूरी देणे व सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरीता संचालक मंडळाने शिफारस केलेल्या अंदाजपत्रकास मंजूरी देणे.
७. सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरीता वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षकांची रिझर्व्ह बँकेने केलेल्या नेमणुकीस मान्यता देणे व त्यांचा मेहनताना ठरविण्याचा अधिकार संचालक मंडळाला देणे.
८. बँकेकडे अधिक प्रमाणात असणाऱ्या इमारत निधीचा वापर इतर आवश्यक तरतुदीसाठी करणेबाबत
९. सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरीता अंतर्गत, कंकरंट व कर लेखापरीक्षकांची केलेली नेमणूकीस व मानधनास मान्यता देणे.
१०. सन २०२२-२०२३ सालात बँकेचे संचालक व नातेवाईक यांना दिलेल्या कर्जाची नोंद घेणे.
११. वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षक यांनी प्रमाणित केलेली कर्ज खाती निर्लेखित करणेबाबत शिफारशीनुसार कर्जे निर्लेखित करणेस व तडजोड, बुडीत कर्जे मा.संचालक मंडळाने कर्जातील दिलेल्या दंडव्याज, इतर खर्च इ. सवलतीस मान्यता देणे.
१२. संचालक मंडळाने सुचविलेल्या पोटनियम दुरुस्ती स्विकारणे व मंजूरी देणे.
१३. आजच्या वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेस गैरहजर असलेल्या सभासदांच्या अनुपस्थितीस मान्यता देणे.
१४. मा. अध्यक्षंचे परवानगीने ऐनवेळेच्या विषयावर चर्चा करणे.

स्थळ :- इचलकरंजी

दिनांक :- ७/०८/२०२३

मा.संचालक मंडळाचे आदेशावरून
श्री अशोक आप्पासो पाटील
(मुख्य कार्यकारी अधिकारी)

* सभासदांसाठी महत्वाच्या सूचना *

- (१) गणसंख्येअभावी सभा तहकुब झाल्यास त्यादिवशी त्याच ठिकाणी अर्ध्या तासनंतर सभा भरेल व त्यावेळी गणसंख्येची आवश्यकता असणार नाही त्यात वरील विषयाचा विचार केला जाईल. (२) सन्माननीय सभासदांनी सभेपुढे ठेवावयाच्या लेखी सूचना व प्रश्न बँकेत कार्यालयीन वेळेत दि. १५.०८.२०२३ पर्यंत पोहचतील अशा रितीने पाठवाव्यात. (३) दि. ३१ मार्च २०२३ अखेरचे ताळेबंद नफातोटा पत्रक व अहवाल बँकेच्या नोटीस बोर्डावर प्रसिद्ध करणेत आलेला आहे. याशिवाय बँकेच्या Website:- www.sanmatibank.com वेबसाईटवर प्रसिद्ध केलेला आहे याची नोंद घ्यावी (४) सभासदांनी आपला पत्ता बदललेला असलेस नवीन पत्ता बँकेस ताबडतोब लेखी कळवावा. (५) सभासदांनी जर शेअर्स सर्टिफिकेट अदयाप घेतले नसेलतर सभासदांनी बँकेतून घेवून जावे जर घेवून हरवले असेल तर सभासदांनी इंडेमनिटी बाँड लिहून देवून गोम्य ती फी भरून नवीन शेअर्स सर्टिफिकेट घेवून जावे. (६) बँकेच्या पोटनियमानुसार प्रत्येक सभासदास शेअरबाबत वारस आपण सुचविणेचा आहे. आपण वारसाचे नाव सुचविले नसल्यास त्याबाबतच अर्ज बँकेकडे सत्वर भरून देण्यात यावा. (७) ज्या सभासदांनी ओळखपत्रासाठी अदयाप फोटो आणून दिलेले नाहीत त्यांनी ४ सेमी ५ सेमी साईज दोन फोटो लवकरात लवकर बँकेकडे समक्ष देवून आपले ओळखपत्र घेवून जावे. (८) आरबीआय यांच्या सूचनेप्रमाणे बँकेचे सर्व ग्राहक खातेदार व सभासद यांनी आपला ग्राहल ओळखा ची पुर्तता करणे सक्तीचे आहे. ज्या खातेदारांनी याची पुर्तता केलेली नाही त्यांनी संबंधीत शाखेशी संपर्क साधून केवायसी अदयावत कागदपत्रे सादर करावीत. (९) सभासदांनी वार्षिक सभेला येताना आपले सभासद ओळखपत्र आणावे.

* भावपूर्ण श्रद्धांजली *

अहवाल शालात आपल्या बँकेचे जे सभासद, ठेवीदार, हितचिंतक, स्त्री, पुरुष बांधव , तसेच देशाच्या विविध भागात नक्षलवाद्यांनी केलेल्या हल्यात मयत झालेले बांधव, देशाच्या सीमेचे रक्षण करताना हुतात्मा झालेले जवान, थोर नेते, शास्त्रज्ञ, तंत्रज्ञ, लेखक, साहित्यिक, शिक्षणतज्ञ, बँकींग क्षेत्रातील व्यक्ती, कलावंत, सामाजिक कार्यकर्ते, ज्ञात व अज्ञात व्यक्ती मयत झालेल्या आहेत.

त्या सर्वांच्या कुटुंबियांच्या दुःखात बँक सहभागी होत अशुन मृत व्यक्तीच्या स्मृतीस मी आपले सर्वांचे वतीने भावपूर्ण विनम्र श्रद्धांजली अर्पण करतो. त्यांचे आत्म्यास शद् गती मिळो.

हीच परमेश्वरचरणी प्रार्थना..!!



भावपूर्ण श्रद्धांजली..!



अध्यक्षीय मनोगत...



सन्माननीय सभासद बंधु- भगिनीनो

सस्नेह नमस्कार

आज आपल्या बँकेच्या २९ व्या वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेस उपस्थित असणारे सन्माननीय, स्टेजवरील मान्यवर, सभासद बंधु व भगिनी, ठेवीदार व हितचिंतक यांचे मी मनःपूर्वक स्वागत करतो. आपल्या सर्वांच्या सहकार्याने बँकेची प्रगती सुरु आहे. आधुनिक बँकिंग जगाशी स्पर्धा करण्याचे सामर्थ्य बँकेने निर्माण केले आहे. सन २०२२-२०२३ या आर्थिक सालाचा बँकेचा ताळेबंद व नफातोटा पत्रक पाहता रिझर्व्ह बँक, सहकार खाते यांचे नियमांचे काटेकोरपणे पालन करून यशस्वीपणे वाटचाल करीत आहोत.

बँकेने सर्वसामान्यांचे आर्थिक सबलीकरण करताना वंचित घटकांपासून आणि तळागाळातील सामान्य सभासद, शेतकरी, लघु उद्योजक, यंत्रमागधारक विद्यार्थी यासारख्या घटकांना पतपुरवठा करून अर्थिक स्थैर्य साधण्याचा प्रामाणिक प्रयत्न केला आहे. सीआरएआर प्रमाण ९% असणे आवश्यक आहे. पण आपल्या बँकेने १२.४९ % इतके ठेवून बँकेने स्वभांडवल निधी मजबूत केलेला आहे. आरबीआय व सहकार खात्याचे निर्देश पाळलेले आहेत. आरबीआय सर्व स्टेटमेंट वेळेत पाठवलेले आहेत. बँकेच्या आर्थिक स्थैर्याच्या दृष्टीने सर्व तरतुदी केलेल्या आहेत. सन २०२२-२३ या आर्थिक वर्षात आरबीआय च्या निकषास अनुसरून सीआरएआर व एसएलआर चे आवश्यक प्रमाण बँकेने राखलेले आहे. बँकेने चालू आर्थिक सालात सीडी रेशोचे प्रमाण ६५%, स्पेशल बीडीडीआर रु. २८३.३१ लाख, स्टॅंडर्ड असेट्स पोटी रु. ८२.८५ लाख इतकी तरतुद केलेली आहे. सरकारी कर्जरोख्यामध्ये आरबीआयच्या धोरणानुसार रु. ७३ कोटी २१लाख गुंतवणुक केली असून त्यापासून बँकेस चांगला नफा मिळत आहे. बँकेचे कॉस्ट ऑफ डिपॉझिट ६.८१%, नेट इंटरनेट मार्जिन २.३४% इतके आहे. प्रति कर्मचारी व्यवसाय रु. ४ कोटी ६२ लाख इतके आहे. मागील वर्षी थकबाकी ६.४१% होती ती यावर्षी ७.८१% आहे. एआरसी कडे काही कर्जे विकल्याने त्यावेळी तरतुद हा विषय नव्हता, मात्र २०२२ पासून प्रत्येक वर्षी २० टक्के तरतुद करणे व पुढील पाच वर्षात निरंक करणेचे आरबीआयचे परिपत्र आले असलेने बँकेने नफा मिळवून सुध्दा तरतुदी मध्ये जास्त रक्कम खर्च होत आहे. या सर्व आर्थिक अडचणी, वसुली, एनपीए यातून मार्गक्रमण करीत आहोत अशा परिस्थितीत आपल्या सर्वांचे सहकार्य, विश्वास यामुळे मी व माझे सर्व संचालक मंडळ आपले आभारी आहोत.

आर्थिक कार्यक्षमता वाढविण्यासाठी चांगले ठेवीदार, कर्जदार यांचा शोध घेवून त्यांच्याशी सौजन्याने आपुलकीचे संबंध व सुसंवाद प्रस्थापित करणेसाठी शाखावार ग्राहक मेळावे आयोजित करून नवीन व्यवसाय वाढीचे प्रयत्न चालू आहेत. देशाच्या विकासात आपल्या बँकेने योगदान देणेचा प्रयत्न केला आहे, तो म्हणजे प्रधानमंत्री सुरक्षा योजना लागू करून बँकेतील प्रत्येक सेव्हिंग व कर्ज खातेदारांना याचा लाभ दिला आहे. बँकेची कार्पोरेट इमारत अत्याधुनिक सोयी सुविधायुक्त आहे. बदलत्या काळानुसार बँकिंग क्षेत्रात बदल होत आहेत. खातेदारांना उत्तमोत्तम सेवा सुविधा देण्यासाठी आम्ही कटिबद्ध आहोत. त्यासाठी आपला सकारात्मक प्रतिसाद आम्हाला लाभतो आहे. बँकेने स्वतःचे डेटा सेंटर उभारले असून कार्पोरेट बँकाप्रमाणे व आरबीआय च्या परिपत्रकानुसार सीबीएस प्रणाली ने सर्व शाखा जोडल्या जावून ग्राहकास अद्यावत सेवा देत आहोत. आपल्या बँकेने सर्व प्रथम सभासादांसाठी OPEN HOUSE BANKING प्रणाली चालू केली आहे. NCPI मार्फत आपली बँक खातेदारांना ATM -Rupay, Debit card, Imps, online transaction, subsidy या बँकिंग सोयी सुविधा चालू आहेत. तसेच बँकेचे सन २०१३ पासून इचलकरंजी व परिसरात स्वतःचे 9 onsite ATM, 1 off site ATM सेंटर चालू केले आहेत. कार्पोरेट इमारतीचे बांधकाम, फर्निचर, सीबीएस संगणक प्रणाली तसेच डेटा सेंटर याची तरतुद बँकेने नफ्यातून केलेली आहे. सदर बाबींचा खर्च हा सभासद, ठेवीदार व ग्राहक यांच्या ठेवीतून केलेला नाही हे मला आपणांस आवर्जून सांगताना अभिमान वाटतो. आदर्शवत मुल्यांची जपणुक करीत हे सहकार मंदिर यापुढे पवित्र ठेवण्याची जबाबदारी आपणा सर्वांच्या सहकार्याने आम्ही यशस्वीपणे पेलु यात शंका नाही. समाजाप्रती आपलं दायित्व असायला हवं कारण समाजाचं आपण काही देणं लागतो तसेच बँकिंग व्यवसाय समाजाभिमुख असला पाहिजे याची जाण बँकेच्या संचालक मंडळाने स्थापनेपासून जोपासली आहे. त्या दृष्टीकोनातून बँकेने सभासादांना नारळांची रोपे देवून वृक्षारोपण करण्यास सहकार्य केले आहे. आपल्या बँकेने रक्तदान शिबीर आयोजित केलेले होते त्यावेळी ५० पुरुष व महिला सेवकांनी रक्तदान केलेले आहे. सभासद, खातेदार यांच्यासाठी मोफत डोळे, पोटविकार व हाडांची तपासणी शिबीराचे आयोजन केले आहे. कोरोना १९ च्या काळात बँकेकडील सभासद, सामान्य खातेदार यांना दिलासा देणेसाठी भाजीपाला विक्री, पानपट्टी दुकानदार, सलून व्यावसायिक, छोटे व्यावसायिक यांना कर्ज वाटप करून त्यांच्या जीवनात आर्थिक स्थिरता आणणेचा प्रयत्न केला आहे. सभासादांना आरोग्य सेवा, गरजूना अन्न धान्याचे वाटप केले आहे. तसेच आपल्या बँकेने खेळाडूंना दत्तक घेणे, शैक्षणिक मदत करून यासारख्या असंख्य खेळाडू व होतकुरु गरीब विद्यार्थ्यांना बँकेने अर्थिक सहाय्यता केलेली आहे.

शेतकरी बांधवांना सोने खरेदी करण्यासाठी कृषी सुवर्ण योजना, वाहन खरेदीसाठी शेती पुरक वाहन कर्ज, गुंतवणुक व इतर शेती विषयक कामासाठी कर्ज योजना, खावटी कर्ज योजना चालू केल्या आहेत. ठेव विम्याचा हप्ता वेळोवेळी नियमित व मुदतीत भरलेला आहे. अहवाल सालात ढोबळ नफा रु. ४१६.९० लाख होवून निव्वळ नफा रु. १४८.१७ लाख मिळविलेला असून नफ्यातून कायदेशीर तरतुदी करणेत आल्या आहेत. सहकार खाते व आरबीआयचे सर्व प्रमाणके पूर्ण करून यशस्वी वाटचाल करत आहे. व एक आदर्श बँक निर्माण करू शकलो हे अभिमानाने सांगायला वाटते. पुनश्च: एकदा आपले सर्वांचे स्वागत करून सभेच्या पुढील कामकाजास सुरुवात करीत आहोत. धन्यवाद!

आपला स्नेहांकित
सुनिल सातगोंडा पाटील
अध्यक्ष

सन्माननीय सभासद बंधू-भगिनीनो,

बँकेच्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सन २०२२-२०२३ या वर्षाचा तयार केलेला दि. ३१/०३/२०२३ अखेरचा ताळेबंद व नफा-तोटा पत्रक, बँकेच्या २९ व्या वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेपुढे मी ठेवत आहे. या वर्षी वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षक (ऑडीटर) बी.बी.सी.पी. अँड असोसिएट्स पार्टनर सुमित बिरांजे यांनी ऑडीट पूर्ण केले असून त्याची तुलनात्मक माहिती पुढीलप्रमाणे देण्यात आली आहे.

व्यवसाय वृद्धी :

बँकेच्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सन २०२२-२०२३ या वर्षाचा तयार केलेला दि. ३१/०३/२०२३ अखेरचा ताळेबंद नफा-तोटा पत्रक बँकेच्या २९ व्या वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेपुढे मी ठेवत आहे. या वर्षी वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षक (ऑडीटर) बी.बी.सी.पी. अँड असोसिएट्स, कोल्हापूर यांनी पूर्ण केले असून यामध्ये ठेवी, निधी, कर्जे, गुंतवणुक, उत्पन्न, नफा या सर्वांमध्ये कोविड -२ मुळे व्यवसाय वाढीवर परिणाम झालेला दिसून येतो. त्याची तुलनात्मक माहिती पुढीलप्रमाणे देण्यात आली आहे.

(आकडे रु. लाखात)

अ.नं.	तपशील	३१-३-२०२२	३१-३-२०२३	वाढ	टक्केवारी
१	वसूल भाग भांडवल	७६१.४४	८७५.७७	११४.३३	१५.०१%
२	निधी	२५१०.८६	२७८१.४७	२७०.६१	१०.७८%
३	ठेवी	३२६२९.१३	३४६९२.४८	२०६३.३५	६.३२%
४	कर्जे	१९८०२.१९	२२६१७.६१	२८१५.४२	१४.२२%
५	गुंतवणुक व बँक ठेव	१३९६५.३८	१३१०८.३७	(-)८५७.०१	(-)६.१४%
६	उत्पन्न	३२८६.७१	३३५४.७७	६८.०६	२.०७%
७	नफा	१२४.७४	१४८.१७	२३.४३	१८.७८%
८	सभासद संख्या	१३३५२	१४०९५	७४३	५.५६%
९	ठेवीदार खाते संख्या	४०४२९	४०७५८	३२९	०.८१%
१०	कर्जदार खाते संख्या	३३४२	३३०१	(-)४१	१.२३%

आर्थिक यश :

कर्जव्यवहार, गुंतवणूकीवरील मिळालेले व्याज इतर उत्पन्नातून मिळालेले व्याज, खर्चावर केलेले नियंत्रण, भागभांडवल प्रयाप्तता प्रमाणा मध्ये झालेली वाढ व निव्वळ (NPA) कॉलमनी चे प्रमाण देखील कमी झालेले आहे याची कल्पना खालील आकडेवारी वरून दिसून येते

(आकडे रु. लाखात)

अ.नं.	तपशील	३१-३-२०२२	३१-३-२०२३	वाढ
१	उत्पन्न	३२८६.७१	३३५४.७७	६८.०६
२	खर्च	२९४६.५९	२९३७.८७	(-)८.७२
३	नफा	१२४.७४	१४८.१७	२३.४३
४	नक्त मालमत्ता	२०५८.९६	२१९३.७८	१३४.८२
५	भाग भांडवल पर्याप्त प्रमाण (CRAR)	१३.०७%	१२.४९%	(-)०.५८
६	निव्वळ निष्क्रिय जिंदगीचे प्रमाण (NPA)	५.५६%	३.८२%	(-)१.७४

शाखा प्रगती :

बँकेचे व्यावसायिक यश हे प्रत्येक शाखेने केलेल्या कामावरच आधारित असते. त्यांनी केलेल्या ठेवी, कर्जे, नफा हे नफा वाढीचा तक्ता पुढीलप्रमाणे.

(आकडे रु. लाखात)

अ.नं.	शाखा	३१-३-२०२२			३१-३-२०२३		
		ठेवी	कर्जे	नफा	ठेवी	कर्जे	नफा
१	प्रधान कार्यालय			(-)४९९.४२			(-)६४०.००
२	मुख्य शाखा	८६०२.०५	५३७५.८२	१६३.७०	८७१५.२९	५७२९.२४	१७६.०८
३	अ.लाट शाखा	२७९५.०६	२०३७.१०	८५.१९	३५०६.२३	२३०३.४८	११९.४२
४	शहर शाखा	४१२२.१४	२९३३.५२	९०.७०	३८७९.८०	२७३०.४४	१५७.०३
५	रुई शाखा	१६९२.१९	१८७७.४४	१०५.५४	१६५०.९९	२२६२.४८	६३.१८
६	शिरटी शाखा	२०५७.५५	७००.८०	९०.००	२१०४.२१	११५३.१०	४४.१४
७	खोतवाडी शाखा	२४१९.०६	१४८३.६०	५१.७६	२७०२.०५	२०१४.३३	९९.००
८	वर्धमान शाखा	२०३९.२०	१४४८.९८	४१.६०	२१२६.३७	१५३९.०२	-१०.२८
९	कोल्हापूर शाखा	१७८४.०८	६२८.३६	(-)६८.९३	२३६६.४६	८२१.०६	१९.०५
१०	सांगली शाखा	२६०३.३७	९२९.५२	(-)२२.९२	२०५४.८३	६८१.९१	१५.०२
११	आळते शाखा	२४९७.२४	९१७.६७	४४.८३	३०८९.५८	१२४९.७६	६२.०४
१२	तळंदगे शाखा	१६८१.४६	७४४.३८	२७.५७	२१००.५१	१८७२.९४	३५.०३
१३	हनगल शाखा	३३५.७२	७२५.००	७.१३	३९६.१६	२५९.८५	८.४६
	एकूण शाखा	३२६२९.१२	१९८०२.१९	१२४.७५	३४६९२.४८	२२६१७.६१	१४८.१७

उत्पन्न संकल्पना जिंदगीची वर्गवारी व तरतुदी :-

अहवाल सालात गतवर्षीच्या एन.पी.ए.रकमेमध्ये ८५.६५ लाख ने कमी होवून अहवाल साल अखेरीस एन.पी.ए.खात्याची ढोबळ येणेबाकी रुपये १६०७.८९ लाख इतकी आहे. तर निव्वळ एन.पी.ए.खात्याची येणे बाकी ८३३.२१ लाख इतकी आहे. बँकेने बुडीत संशयित कर्ज निधीची तरतुद रुपये ७७४.६८ लाख इतकी आहे. त्याशिवाय ५५४.०९ लाख इतकी ARC Reserve ची तरतुद केली आहे. बँकेकडे उपलब्ध संशयित निधी (B.D.R.R.) वर्ग केलेने Net NPA मध्ये ३.८२ % इतका राहिला आहे. याशिवाय बँकेने उत्तम जिंदगीवरील तरतुद रुपये ८२.८४ लाख इतके पुरेशी तरतुद केलेली आहे.

थकबाकी:

बँकेने थकबाकी वसुलीसाठी नियोजनबद्ध प्रयत्न व कडक उपाययोजना करून थकबाकी कमी करणेचा अथक प्रयत्न केलेला आहे. सर्व सनदशीर मार्गाचा अवलंब करून थकबाकी वसुल करणेचा प्रयत्न केलेला आहे. अहवालसालाच्या सुरुवातीला थकबाकी रु.१२ कोटी ७० लाख इतकी होती. त्यामध्ये रु. ४.९८ कोटी इतकी वाढ होवून अहवाला सालात अखेर थकबाकी रु.१७ कोटी ६८ लाख इतकी राहिलेली आहे. थकबाकीचे कर्जाशी प्रमाण ७.८२% इतके राहिले.

थकबाकी ही बँकेच्या स्थैर्यावर, प्रगतीवर नावलौकीकावर परिणाम करणारी बाब असल्याने कठीण थकबाकी विरुद्ध वसुली साठी नाईलाजास्तव कठोर कारवाई करावी लागली. सदर कारवाई करण्यामागे कोणाचेही वैयक्तिक नुकसान करणेचा अगर भावना दुखावणेचा हेतु नव्हता. त्यामागे बँकेचा व्यापक हित व रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या निकषांची पूर्तता हाच विचार होता. थकबाकी वसुलीसाठी आपणाकोणावरही कारवाईचा प्रसंग येऊ नये म्हणून आपण वेळीच थकबाकी भरून बँकेचे हित जपण्यास व आपले बँकेशी असलेले संबंध चांगले ठेवण्यास मदत करावी असे मी आपणांस आव्हान करतो. अहवाल सालात थकबाकी वसुलीसाठी विशेष प्रयत्न करणारे बँकेचे संचालक,सल्लागार,हितचिंतक, सर्व सेवक व मदत करणाऱ्या सर्वांचे आभार.तसेच सन २०२३-२४ मध्ये सर्व शाखांची १००% वसुली होणेसाठी कर्जदारांनी सहकार्य करावे असे मी नम्रपणे आवाहन करतो.

व्यवस्थापन :

बँकेच्या कामकाजामध्ये पारदर्शकता रहावे. प्रत्येक कमिटीच्या मिंटीगमध्ये सर्व संचालकाचा सहभाग व्हावा म्हणून मल्टीस्टेट को-ऑप अँक्टनुसार उपसमित्या निर्माण केलेल्या असून अहवाल सालात संचालक मंडळाच्या सभा झाल्या त्या सभांचे तपशील खालीलप्रमाणे

संचालक मंडळ उपसमिती सभा तपशील

अ.नं.	कमिटी नाव	सभा संख्या	सभा सदस्य संख्या	सरासरी सदस्य हजर संख्या
१	कर्ज कमिटी (दि. १/०५/२०२१ पासून) (कर्ज, वसुली, एक रकमी, तडजोड, अँडॉक लिमिट)	१२	७	१०० %
२	ऑडीट कमिटी (दि. १/०४/२०२२ पासून)	३	६	१०० %
३	गुंतवणुक कमिटी (दि. १/०४/२०२२ पासून)	४	६	१०० %
४	आय टी कमिटी (दि. १/०४/२०२२ पासून)	४	६	१०० %
५	कार्यकारी व स्टाफ कमिटी (दि. १/०५/२०२१ पासून)	१०	७	१०० %
६	अल्को कमिटी (दि. १/०४/२०२२ पासून)	४	५	१०० %

गुंतवणूक :

बँकेने रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या गुंतवणुकीच्या मार्गदर्शक सुचनेचे काटेकोर पणे पालन केले आहे. रोखता व तरलतेचे योग्य प्रकारे नियोजन करून सरकारी रोखे व अन्य बँकात नियमाप्रमाणे गुंतवणुक करून अधिक उत्पन्न मिळविण्याचा प्रयत्न केला आहे. अहवाल सालात गुंतवणुकीवर एकुण रु. ७२६.१८ लाख इतके व्याज रुपाने उत्पन्न मिळाले आहे. तसेच बँकेने सरकारी रोखे खरेदी-विक्री व्यवहारातून ११.४१ लाख इतका नफा मिळविला आहे.

रिझर्व्ह बँक तपासणी :

दि. ३१/०३/२०२२ रोजी संपलेल्या आर्थिक वर्षाअखेर बँकींग रेग्युलेशन अँक्ट १९४९ सेक्शन ३५ अंतर्गत रिझर्व्ह बँक ऑफ इंडियाचे (RBI INSPECTION) तपासणी अधिकारी श्री. धवल पटेल (आय.ओ.), श्री. मंजुनाथ पदमलकर (मॅनेजर) व श्री. प्रतिक अतरडे (मॅनेजर) यांनी दि. २२/०८/२०२२ ते दि. ३०/०८/२०२२ या कालावधीत पूर्ण केले आहे. त्यांनी बँकेच्या कामकाजाबद्दल समाधान व्यक्त केले आहेत.

वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षण (हिशोब तपासणी):

अहवाल सालात बँकेचे अंतर्गत लेखापरिक्षकांचे काम श्री सुनिल रेवणकर (सी.ए.) इचलकरंजी व इतर कंकरंट ऑडीटर यांनी पूर्ण करून वेळोवेळी कामकाजाबाबत बँकेस मौलिक मार्गदर्शन केले आहे. तसेच बँकेचे वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षण मे.बी.बी.सी.पी.अँड असोसिएट्स कोल्हापूर यांनी वेळेत पूर्ण केलेले असून त्यांनी बँकेचे कामकाजाबाबत समाधान व्यक्त केले व मौलिक मार्गदर्शन केले आहे. बँकेस ऑडिट वर्ग 'अ' प्राप्त झालेला आहे. त्याबद्दल सीए श्री. सुमित बिरांजे व त्यांचे पार्टनर सीए श्री. आशिष भोसले व त्यांचे सहकारी यांचे मी आभार मानतो.

वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षक नेमणुक :

रिझर्व्ह बँक ऑफ इंडिया यांनी वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षक यांचे नेमणुक रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या पूर्व परवान्याने करणेची सुचना दि. २७/४/२०२१ रोजीच्या परिपत्रकाने केलेली आहे. सदर वैधानिक लेखापरिक्षक नेमणुकीबाबतचा प्रस्ताव योग्य त्या पूर्तता व संचालक मंडळाच्या ठरावासह प्रतिवर्षी ३१ जुलै पूर्वी रिझर्व्ह बँकेस सादर करणेचा आहे. त्यानुसार आपल्या बँकेने मा.संचालक मंडळ सभेत ठराव करून बी.बी.सी.पी.अँड असोसिएट्स, कोल्हापूर यांची पुर्ननेमणूक करणे बाबतचा प्रस्ताव रिझर्व्ह बँकेकडे दि. २०/०६/२०२३ रोजी सादर केला आहे. त्यास रिझर्व्ह बँकेचे दि. २८/०६/२०२३ रोजी मंजुरीचे पत्र प्राप्त झाले आहे. याची नोंद घेवून सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरीता सदरची मान्यता द्यावी.

नफा : ३१/३/२०२३ अखेर आपल्या बँकेचा ढोबळ नफा (Operating Profit) हा रु. ४ कोटी १६ लाख ९१ हजार इतका झाला आहे.

मागील तीन वर्षांचा तक्ता
आकडे रु. लाखात

	मार्च २०२१	मार्च २०२२	मार्च २०२३
ढोबळ नफा	३०७.८३	३४०.१३	४१६.९१
निव्वळ नफा	१११.६६	१२४.७४	१४८.१७

नफा विभागणी ३१/०३/२०२३ :

बँकेस अहवाल सालात रुपये ४१६.९९ लाख इतका ढोबळ नफा झालेला आहे. सदर ढोबळ नफ्यातुन बुडीत संशयित निधी तरतुद, गुंतवणुक घसारा निधी, रिझर्व्ह बँक बहुराज्यीय व आयकर कायद्यातर्गत करावी लागणारी तरतुद २६८.७४ लाखाच्या तरतुदी वजा जाता निव्वळ नफा १४८.१७ लाख इतका झाला आहे.

निव्वळ नफ्याच्या विभागणीसाठी मा.संचालक मंडळाने खालीलप्रमाणे शिफारस केली आहे. त्यास आपण मंजुरी देणे विषयी विनंती आहे.

अ.नं.	तपशील	रक्कम	विभागणीचे एकूण नफ्याशी प्रमाण
१	रिझर्व्ह फंड	३७,०३,५९३.००	२५ %
२	शिक्षण निधी (NCU Fund)	१,४८,१६७.००	१ %
३	सक्षम खात्यावरील तरतुद	१०,००,०००.००	६.७५ %
४	गुंतवणुक चढ उतार निधी	१५,००,०००.००	१०.१२ %
५	संशयित बुडित निधी (BDDR)	१८,००,०००.००	१२.१५ %
६	आकस्मित निधी (Reserve U/s 63)	१४,८२,०००.००	१०.०० %
७	शिल्लक नफा	५१,८३,०००.०२	३४.९८ %
	एकूण नफा	१,४८,१६,७६०.०२	१०० %

वरीलप्रमाणे नफा विभागणीनंतर शिल्लक नफा रु. ५१.८३ लाख इतका राहलो. शिल्लक राहिलेल्या नफ्यातून लाभांश वाटप करणेकरिता रिझर्व्ह बँकेकडे रितसर परवानगी घेवून लाभांश वाटप करित आहोत.

अग्रक्रम क्षेत्रास कर्ज पुरवठा :

आपल्या बँकेने रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या मार्गदर्शक तत्वाप्रमाणे व सामाजिक बांधिलकी या नात्याने अग्रक्रम क्षेत्र १६० कोटी ४४ लाख इतका कर्जपुरवठा केला असून एकुण येणे कर्जाशी शेकडा प्रमाण ८१.०२ % इतके आहे. तसेच दुर्बल घटकासाठी रु. ३६ कोटी ५६ लाख इतका कर्ज पुरवठा केला असून एकुण कर्जाशी त्याचे शेकडा प्रमाण १८.४६ % इतके आहे. कर्ज पुरवठा करून बँकेने रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या नियमांचे पालन केलेले आहे.

अ.नं.	तपशील	संख्या	रक्कम (रुपये लाखात)
१	शेतीपूरक Agriculture	५९६	२७३४.६६
२	कुटीरउद्योग Cottage or Small Business	४९८	१०३२९.८२
३	वाहतूक Transport Business	५६	३४.५१
४	किरकोळ व्यापारी Retail Business	४९१	९०९.७७
५	लघू व्यापार Small Business	७११	९५०.५०
६	स्वयंरोजगार Self-Employed	२९८	२५६.३९
७	शैक्षणिक कर्ज Education Loan	००२	३१.५१
८	घरबांधणी Housing Loan	०७७	३७३.९७
९	उपभोग कर्ज Consumption Loan	५९७	४२३.४४
	एकूण Total	३१६६	१६०४४.५७
	Weaker Section		३६५५८१.००

सेवक वर्ग :

बँकेचे सभासद, ठेवीदार, ग्राहक, हितचिंतक व संचालक मंडळ यातील सेवक हाच खरा दुवा आहे. आपल्या बँकेच्या सेवक वर्गाने अत्यंत विनम्र व तत्परतेने ग्राहकांची सेवा करून सभासद व ग्राहकांशी आपुलकी व जिवाळ्याचे संबंध प्रस्थापित केलेले आहेत. संचालक मंडळाने ठरविलेली ध्येय धोरणे कार्यक्षमपणे राबविली आहेत. त्यामुळे बँकेच्या सेवेचा नावलौकीक सर्वदूर पसरला आहे. सर्व सेवकांनी यापुढे बँकिंग व्यवसायातील तीव्र स्पर्धा, बदलणारा बँकिंग व्यवसाय व इतर नवनवीन आव्हानांना सामोरे जाण्यास या पुढेही सिध्द रहावे व आपल्या बँकेचे नाव उज्वल करावे असे मी त्यांना आवाहन करतो.

अ.क्र.	दिनांक ३१-३-२०२३ अखेर	आकडे रु. लाखात
१	प्रति कर्मचारी ठेव	२७९.७८
२	प्रति कर्मचारी कर्ज	१८२.४०
३	प्रति कर्मचारी संयुक्त व्यवसाय	४६२.१८
४	प्रति कर्मचारी उत्पन्न	२७.०५
५	प्रति कर्मचारी निव्वळ नफा	१.१९

तंत्रज्ञान:

बँकेने Paytm बरोबर करार करून QR Code ची सेवा ग्राहकांना उपलब्ध करून दिलेली आहे. बँकेचे सर्व व्यवहार कोअर बँकिंग प्रणालीद्वारे सर्व व्यवहार केले जातात. तसेच बँकेने CTS क्लिअरिंग, Rupay, Debit कार्ड सुविधा, पॉज, इ-कॉम, EPBS, DBTL, एसएमएस अलर्ट वेबसाईट, प्रधानमंत्री जीवन ज्योती व सुरक्षा विमा योजना या सारख्या सुविधा ग्राहकांना उपलब्ध करून दिलेले आहेत. वरील सर्व सेवा सुविधांचे नियोजन व नियंत्रण या सर्वांचे आय.एस. ऑडिट ई.डी.पी. (EDP) Monitoring Pvt Ltd.sangali या ऑडिट फर्मकडून तसेच व्ही.ए.पी.टी.(VAPT) ऑडिट Associated IT Consultant's Pvt Ltd.या फर्म कडून मा.श्री. सुजित जोशी (C.A.) SISA ऑडिटर यांचे कडून मार्च २०२३ अखेर केले आहे. या सर्व सिस्टीम चे नियंत्रण बँकच्या डाटा सेंटर मधून डेटा सुरक्षिततेची जबाबदारी पेलणारे आय.टी.विभागास मी धन्यवाद देतो.

संचालक व सेवक प्रशिक्षण

आपल्या बँकेच्या व्यवस्थापकाने बँकेच्या सेवकांची कार्यक्षमता व गुणवत्ता वाढावी व बँकेच्या ध्येय धोरणांची कार्यक्षमपणे अमल बजावणी व्हावी तसेच ग्राहकांना कार्यक्षम व तत्पर सेवा देता यावी यासाठी प्रशिक्षण शिबीरे. ऑनलाईन, महाराष्ट्र बँक्स असोशिएन माध्यमातून आयोजित करून तसेच इतरत्र, ज्ञानसत्रे, शाखेवाईज ग्राहक मेळावे, प्रशिक्षण शिबीरे, याना वेळोवेळी पाठवून प्रशिक्षित केलेले आहे. संचालक, बी.ओ.एम. व स्टाफ यांचे प्रशिक्षण यापुढे ही व्यापकपणे चालू राहील.

व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक मंडळ (Board of Managment)

रिझर्व्ह बँकेच्या दि. ३१/१२/२०१९ च्या मार्गदर्शन तत्वानुसार बँकेने सन २०२२-२०२३ या आर्थिक वर्षापासून व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक मंडळ (Board of Managment) ची स्थापना केली आहे. या मंडळात एकुण ६ सदस्य आहेत. यातील ३ सदस्य संचालक मंडळातील असून अनुक्रमे मा.संचालक अजित कोईक, प्रा.प्रद्युमकुमार कडोले व तज्ञसंचालक मनिष पोरवाल (सी.ए.) उर्वरीत ३ सदस्य हे बाहेरून स्विकृत केलेले असून अनुक्रमे प्रा.डॉ.आर.एन.पाटील, मा.धिरज देशपांडे (सी.ए.) सांगली मा.श्री. टी.आर.पाटील हे आहेत. सदर स्विकृत सदस्य हे बँकिंग, सहकार, शैक्षणिक, तंत्रज्ञान व विविध उद्योग क्षेत्रातील आहेत. हे व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक मंडळ वेळोवेळी बँकेस सतत सहकार्य व प्रोत्साहन देत आहेत. त्याबद्दल मी त्यांचाही आभारी आहे.

आभार व समारोप :-

बँकेचे कामकाज उत्कृष्टपणे करून बँकेचे नांव अग्रेसर करण्यामध्ये माझे सहकारी संचालक, सल्लागार, सभासद, ग्राहक, असंख्य व्यक्ती, संस्था, ज्ञात-अज्ञात कार्यकर्ते, हितचिंतक यांचे मौलिक सहकार्य मिळाले आहे. त्यांचा मी अत्यंत ऋणी आहे. बँकेच्या सेवक वर्गाने केलेल्या प्रामाणिक कामामुळे बँकेची घोडदौड चालू आहे. त्यांचे ही आभार मानतो. यापुढेही सर्वांचे सहकार्य बँकेच्या पाठीशी असेच रहावे अशी मी प्रार्थना करतो.

आपले सर्वांचे पुनःश्च एकवेळ आभार मानून अहवाल, ताळेबंद व नफा-तोटा पत्रक आपणा पुढे मंजूरीसाठी सादर करीत आहे. त्यास व सभेपुढील विषयांस मंजूरी द्यावी. अशी विनंती करतो.

धन्यवाद ! जय हिंद, जय महाराष्ट्र जय सहकार

आपला
सुनिल सातगोंडा पाटील
अध्यक्ष

(As per Section 29 of Banking Regulation Act, 1949(AACS))

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-03-2023 (ताळेबंद पत्रक)

(Rs In Lacs)

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES	भांडवल व देणी	Sch.No.	As on 31.03.2023	As on 31.03.2022
Capital	खपलेले भाग भांडवल	1	875.77	761.44
Reserve And Surplus & Profit	गंगाजळी व नफा	2	2,375.55	2,376.51
Deposits	ठेवी	3	34,692.48	32,629.13
Borrowings	घेतलेली कर्जे	4	-	-
Other Liabilities & Provisions	इतर देणी व तरतुदी	5	942.16	1,013.46
Total	एकुण		38,885.95	36,780.54

For
B.B.C.P. & Associates
Partner- Sumit Biranje
Chartered Accountant
(Statutory Auditor)
M.No. 118450
FRN : 126822W

For
Sunil Revankar & co.
Chartered Accountant
(Internal Auditor)
C.A. Sunil Revankar
M.No. 118516
FRN 125857W

Sou. Hemlata A. Patil
Dy. General Manager

Samir M.Maindargi
Assi. CEO

Ashok A. Patil
CEO

(As per Section 29 of Banking Regulation Act, 1949(AACS))

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-03-2023 (ताळेबंद पत्रक)

(Rs In Lacs)

ASSETS	मालमत्ता व येणी	Sch.No.	As on 31.03.2023	As on 31.03.2022
Cash and Bank Balances	रोख व बँक शिल्लक	6	1061.40	1116.51
Balances with Banks and Money at Call & Short Notice	इतर बँकातील शिल्लक व कॉल मनी	7	5419.45	5502.76
Investments	गुंतवणुक	8	8774.01	9341.38
Advances	कर्जे	9	22617.61	19802.19
Fixed Assets	इमारत जागा व डेडस्टॉक	10	569.91	539.39
Other Assets	इतर मालमत्ता	11	443.56	478.31
Total	एकुण		38,885.95	36,780.54
Contingent Liabilities	संभाव्य देणी व जबाबदाऱ्या	12	10.45	8.60

Director Board

Mahadev Krushna Kamble - Vice Chairman

Sunil Satgonda Patil - Chairman

Ajit Shivappa Koik

Shital Narasgonda Patil

Prof. Pradyumnkumar Vasant Kadole

Dr. Purushottam Ganesh Kulkarni

Shivaji Sadashiv Mali

Vitthal Pundalik Chopade

Annaso Bandu Murchitte

Chandrakant Annaso Patil

Pradip Mahavir Manere

Dr. Appasaheb Shripal Hoskalle

Sanjay Dhulasaheb Chougule

Hanmant Urf Girish Shankarrao Deshpande

Prof. Appasaheb Jingonda Patil

Smt. Jayashree Adinath Chougule

Sou. Vasundhara Appsaheb Kudache

(Before 31.01.2023)

Banking Expert Director - Manish Balkishan Porwal (C.A.) , Mahaveer Balu Yalrute

(As per Section 29 of Banking Regulation Act, 1949(AACS))

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023

(Rs In Lacs)

Particulars		Sch. No.	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
I. Income :	<u>उत्पन्न -</u>			
Interest Earned	व्याज जमा व कसर	13	3177.00	3023.05
Other Income	इतर उत्पन्न	14	165.50	231.25
Total	एकुण		3,342.50	3,254.30
II. Expenditures :	<u>खर्च</u>			
Interest Expended	ठेवी व कर्जावरील व्याज	15	2261.11	2,285.66
Operating Expenses	प्रशासकीय खर्च	16	742.51	699.42
Provisions and Contingencies	तरतुदी	17	190.71	144.48
	एकुण		3,194.33	3,129.56

For
B.B.C.P. & Associates
Partner- Sumit Biranje
Chartered Accountant
(Statutory Auditor)
M.No. 118450
FRN : 126822W

For
Sunil Revankar & co.
Chartered Accountant
(Internal Auditor)
C.A. Sunil Revankar
M.No. 118516
FRN 125857W

Sou. Hemlata A. Patil
Dy. General Manager

Samir M.Maindargi
Assi. CEO

Ashok A. Patil
CEO

(As per Section 29 of Banking Regulation Act, 1949(AACS))

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2023

(Rs In Lacs)

Particulars		Sch. No.	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
III. Profit / (Loss) :				
Net Profit / (Loss) of The Year	नफा - तोटा			
Profit / (Loss) Brought Forward	वर्षाअखेरचा निव्वळ नफा मागील वर्षाचा शिल्लक नफा		148.17 —	124.74 —
	एकुण		148.17	124.74
IV. Appropriations :*				
Tran. to Statutory Reserves	गंगाजळी		37.04	31.18
Tran. to Reserve u/s 63 (c) of MSCS Act 2002	एमएससी कायदा २००२ (६३) अंतर्गत		-	12.47
Tran. to Education Fund	शिक्षण निधि		1.48	1.25
Tran. to Proposed Dividends	लाभांश		-	-
Tran. to Provision for Standard Assets	सक्षम खातेवरील तरतूद		10.00	-
Tran. to I.F.R	गुंतवणूक चढ-उतार निधि		15.00	10.00
Tran. to Contingent Fund	आकस्मिक निधी		14.82	-
Tran. to BDDR	संशयित बुडित निधी		18.00	15.00
Tran. to Social Fund	सामाजिक निधि		-	-
Tran. to Staff Welfare Fund	कर्मचारी कल्याण निधी		-	-
Balance of profit C/F	शिल्लक नफा		51.83	54.84
Total	एकुण		148.17	124.74

(*) Subject to approval of AGM

Director Board

Mahadev Krushna Kamble - Vice Chairman

Sunil Satgonda Patil - Chairman

Ajit Shivappa Koik

Shital Narasgonda Patil

Prof. Pradyumnkumar Vasant Kadole

Dr. Purushottam Ganesh Kulkarni

Shivaji Sadashiv Mali

Vitthal Pundalik Chopade

Annaso Bandu Murchitte

Chandrakant Annaso Patil

Pradip Mahavir Manere

Dr. Appasaheb Shripal Hoskalle

Sanjay Dhulasaheb Chougule

Hanmant urr Girish Shankarrao Deshpande

Prof. Appasaheb Jingonda Patil

Smt. Jayashree Adinath Chougule

Sou. Vasundhara Appsaheb Kudache

(Before 31.01.2023)

Banking Expert Director - Manish Balkishan Porwal (C.A.) , Mahaveer Balu Yalrute

SCHEDULE - 1 AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL भागभांडवल

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Authorised Share Capital Authorised Capital (1000000.00. - Class shares of Rs 100/- each)	१	अधिकृत भागभांडवल	1,000.00	1,000.00
2	Issued Paid Up Shares of Rs 100/- each fully paid up 1) Individual (14067) (Last Yr 13324) 2) Co-Op Institutions / State Govt. 3) Others (28) (Last Yr 28)	२	खपलेले भागभांडवल १) वैयक्तिक २) सहकारी संस्था ३) इतर	875.77 870.80 - 4.97	761.44 756.47 - 4.97
	Total		एकुण	875.77	761.44

SCHEDULE - 2 RESERVES FUND AND OTHER RESERVES राखीव व इतर निधी

1	Statutory Reserve Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	१	गंगाजळी सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	618.48 577.59 40.89 --	577.59 518.05 59.54 --
2	Building fund Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	२	इमारत निधि सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	399.91 464.88 60.03 125.00	464.88 458.41 6.47 -
3	Divident Equalisation Funds Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	३	लाभांश समकरण निधी सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	10.28 10.28 - -	10.28 10.28 - -
4	Bad And Doubtful Debts Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	४	संशयित व बुडीत निधी सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	398.51 471.68 96.83 170.00	471.68 396.68 75.00 -
5	Investment fluctuation reserve Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	५	गुंतवणूक चढ-उतार निधी सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	177.68 152.68 25.00 -	152.68 124.00 28.68 -
6	Addl. Stat. Res.u/s 63(c) Of MSCS Act 2002 Opening Balance Additions during the year Deductions during the year	६	आकस्मिक निधी सुरवातीची शिल्लक चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	34.57 22.10 12.47 -	22.10 10.93 11.17 -

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
7	Special B.D.D.R.	७	विशेष संशयित व बुडीत निधी	194.48	131.48
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	131.48	131.48
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	63.00	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
8	BDDR for rural advance	८	ग्रामीण विकास निधी	92.86	70.00
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	70.00	70.00
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	22.86	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
9	Prov. For technical upgrade fund	९	माहिती तंत्रज्ञान विकास निधी	-	40.00
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	40.00	40.00
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	40.00	-
10	Provision for STD asset	१०	सक्षम खात्यावरील तरतूद	82.85	82.85
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	82.85	82.85
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
11	Social Welfare Fund	११	सामाजिक निधी	-	4.20
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	4.20	2.74
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	1.46
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	4.20	-
12	Investment Depreciation Reserve	१२	गुंतवणूक घसारा निधी	15.91	15.91
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	15.91	-
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	15.91
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
13	Building Revaluation Reserve	१३	इमारत पुनर्मुल्यांकन निधी	100.20	100.20
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	100.20	100.20
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
14	Jubali Fund (H)	१४	ज्युबिली फण्ड	-	1.64
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	1.64	1.64
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	1.64	-
15	Spl reserve for BDDR (5%)	१५	विशेष संशयित बुडीत निधी	88.83	88.83
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	88.83	43.83
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	45.00
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
16	Sanmati Mahila Kalyan Nidhi	१६	सन्मति कल्याण निधी	12.80	11.95
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	11.95	9.43
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	3.30	4.05
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	2.46	1.53

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
17	Education Development Fund	१७	शिक्षण विकास निधी	-	2.15
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	2.15	2.15
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	2.15	-
18	Member Development Fund	१८	सभासद विकास निधी	-	3.34
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	3.34	3.34
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	-
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	3.34	-
19	Prov. for Non Performing Investment	१९	अनुत्पादक गुंतवणूक	0.03	0.03
	Opening Balance		सुरवातीची शिल्लक	0.03	-
	Additions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम	-	0.03
	Deductions during the year		चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम	-	-
	Balance in Profit And Loss			148.17	124.74
	Total		एकुण	2375.55	2376.51

SCHEDULE - 3 DEPOSITS ठेवी

(A)	Demand Deposits	१	मागणी ठेवी	1,326.82	1345.69
	(i) From Banks		१) बँकेकडून	-	-
	(ii) From Others		२) इतर	1,326.82	1345.69
	Saving Bank deposit		बचत ठेवी	4,346.19	3084.02
	Term Deposit		मुदती ठेवी	29,019.47	28199.42
	(i) From Banks		१) बँकेकडून	-	-
	(ii) From Others		२) इतर	29,019.47	28199.42
	Total (I,II,III)		एकुण	34,692.48	32629.13
(B)	(i) Deposits of branches in India	२	१) भारतातील शाखांच्या ठेवी	34,692.48	32629.13
	(ii) Deposits of branches outside India		२) भारताबाहेरील शाखांच्या ठेवी	-	-
	Total (B)			34,692.48	32629.13

SCHEDULE - 4 BORROWINGS बाहेरील कर्जे

1	Borrowing in India	१	उचल कर्जे	-	-
	(i) Reserve Bank of India		१) रिजर्व्ह बँकेकडून	-	-
	(ii) Other Banks		२) इतर बँकेकडून	-	-
	(iii) Other institutions and agencies		३) इतर संस्था व एजन्सी	-	-
	(iv) Others Long Term (Subordinated) deposits (LTD)		४) इतर मुदती कर्जे	-	-
2	Borrowings outside India	२	भारताबाहेरील कर्जे	-	-
	Total: (I and II)		एकुण = (१ + २)	-	-
	Secured borrowings included in I and II above		तारणी कर्जे (१ + २)	-	-
	Rs Lacs (Last Year Rs)			-	-

SCHEDULE - 5 OTHER LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS (इतर देणी व तरतुदी)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Bills payable	१	देय बिले	0.16	4.71
2	Inter-office adjustments (Net)	२	आंतर कार्यालय समायोजन	—	—
3	Interests accrued	३	व्याज जमा	855.69	916.92
4	Others (including Provisions)	४	इतर (तरतुदी)	86.30	91.84
	Total		एकुण	942.16	1013.46

SCHEDULE- 6 CASH AND BANK BALANCE WITH RESERVE BANK OF INDIA (रोकड व बँक शिल्लक)

1	Cash in hand (Including foreign currency notes)	१	रोख शिल्लक (परकीय चलनाच्या नोटासह)	1061.40	1116.51
2	Balance with Reserve Bank of India (i) in Current Account (ii) in other Accounts	२	रिजर्व्ह बँकेकडील शिल्लक i) चालू खात्यामध्ये ii) इतर ठेव खात्यामध्ये	— —	— —
	Total: (1 and 2)		एकुण	1,061.40	1116.51

SCHEDULE - 7 BALANCE WITH BANKS AND MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICES (इतर बँकातील शिल्लक)

1	In India (i) Balance with Bank (a) In Current Account (b) In Other Deposit Accounts (ii) Money at call and short notice (a) With banks (b) With other institutions (RBI LAF) Total : (i & ii)	१	भारतात १) बँकामधील शिल्लक i) चालू खात्यामध्ये ii) इतर ठेव खात्यामध्ये १) कॉल व शॉर्ट नोटिसमधील पैसे i) बँकासह ii) इतर संस्थासह (RBI LAF) एकुण :- (१ व २)	5,419.45 1,639.18 3,780.27 — — 5,419.45	5,502.76 1,137.85 4,364.91 — — 5,502.76
2	Outside India (i) in Current Accounts (ii) in Other Deposit Accounts (iii) Money at call and short notice Total: (i, ii & iii)	२	भारताबाहेर १) चालू खात्यामध्ये २) इतर ठेव खात्यामध्ये ३) कॉल व शॉर्ट नोटिसमधील पैसे एकुण :- (१, २ व ३)	— — — —	— — — —
	Grant Total: (I and II)		गोळा बेरीज (१ व २)	5,419.45	5,502.76

SCHEDULE - 8 INVESTMENT (गुंतवणूक)
(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Investments in India in	१	भारतातील गुंतवणूक =		
	(i) Government Securities		१) सरकारी रोखे	7,321.24	7,593.60
	(ii) Other approved securities		२) इतर मंजूर रोखे	—	—
	(iii) Shares		३) शेअर्स	10.13	10.13
	(iv) Debentures and Bonds		४) डिबेंचर्स आणि बॉन्ड	—	—
	(v) Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures		५) सहाय्यक कंपन्या आणि/किंवा संयुक्त उपक्रम	—	—
	(vi) Others (SRs issued by ARC)		६) इतर (ए.आर.सी.द्वारे जारी केलेले एस आर बॉन्ड)	1,442.65	1,737.65
	Total		एकुण	8,774.01	9,341.38
2	Investments outside India in	२	भारताबाहेर गुंतवणूक		
	(i) Government securities (Including local authorities)		१) सरकारी कर्ज रोखे (स्थानिक प्राधिकरण)	—	—
	(ii) Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures		२) सहाय्यक आणि/संयुक्त उपक्रम	—	—
	(iii) Other investments (to be specified)		३) इतर गुंतवणूक	—	—
	Total		एकुण	8,774.01	9,341.38

SCHEDULE - 9 ADVANCES (कर्जे)

(A)	(i) Bills purchased and discounted	१	१) खरेदी केलेली आणि सूट दिलेली बिले	—	—
	(ii) Cash credits, overdrafts and loans repayable on demand		२) मागणीनुसार परतफेड करण्यायोग्य कॅश क्रेडिट, ओव्हरड्राफ्ट, आणि कर्ज	8,697.93	7,375.24
	(iii) Term loans		३) मुदती कर्जे	13,919.68	12,426.95
	Total		एकुण	22,617.61	19,802.19
(B)	(i) Secured by tangible assets	२	१) सदृश्य मालमत्तेद्वारे सुरक्षित	21,491.81	18,763.68
	(ii) Covered by Bank/Government Guarantees		२) बँक/सरकारी हमीद्वारे कव्हर	—	—
	(iii) Unsecured		३) असुरक्षित	1,125.81	1,038.51
	Total		एकुण	22,617.61	19,802.19
(C)	1. Advances in India	३	भारतातील कर्जे		
	(i) Priority sectors		१) प्राधान्यक्रम क्षेत्र	16,044.56	13,734.74
	(ii) Public sector		२) सार्वजनिक क्षेत्र	—	—
	(iii) Banks		३) बँका	—	—
	(iv) Others		४) इतर	6,573.05	6,067.45
	Total		एकुण	22,617.61	19,802.19
	2. Advances Outside India		भारताबाहेरील कर्जे		
	(i) Due from banks		१) बँकाकडून देय रक्कम	—	—
	(ii) Due from others		२) इतराकडून देय रक्कम	—	—
	(a) Bills purchased and discounted		अ) खरेदी केलेली व सूट दिलेली रक्कम	—	—
	(b) Syndicated loans		ब) सिंडिकेटेड कर्जे	—	—
	(c) Others		क) इतर कर्जे	—	—
	Grand Total: (C.1 & C.2)		गोळा बेरीज (३ व ४)	22,617.61	19,802.19

SCHEDULE - 10 FIXED ASSETS (स्थावर मालमत्ता)
(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Premises At cost as on 31st March of the preceding year Additions during the year W.I.P. during the year Deductions during the year Depreciation to date	१	इमारत मागील वर्षाच्या ३१ मार्च रोजीच्या खर्चावर चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम वर्षभरातील कामातील सुधारना चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम आजपर्यंत घसारा	203.81 213.59 — — 9.79	213.59 170.22 54.25 — 10.88
2	Other Fixed Assets (including furniture and fixtures) At cost as on 31st March of the preceding year Additions during the year Deductions during the year Depreciation to date	२	इतर स्थिर मालमत्ता (फर्निचर आणि फिक्सचरसह) मागील वर्षाच्या ३१ मार्च रोजीच्या खर्चावर चालू वर्षातील वाढ रक्कम चालू वर्षातील वजा रक्कम आजपर्यंतचा घसारा	366.11 325.79 97.95 53.71 48.42	325.80 409.13 18.80 53.71 48.42
	Total 1 & 2		एकुण	569.91	539.39

SCHEDULE -11 OTHER ASSETS (इतर येणी)
(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Inter-office adjustment (net)	१	आंतर कार्यालय समायोजन (नेट)	-	-
2	Interest accrued	२	व्याज जमा	325.49	332.46
3	Tax paid in advance/tax deducted at source	३	आगाऊ भरलेला कर	42.03	20.44
4	Stationery and stamps	४	स्टेशनरी आणि स्टॅम्प	18.99	26.28
5	Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims	५	दाव्यांच्या समाधानासाठी अधिग्रहित केलेली गैर बँकिंग मालमत्ता	-	-
6	Others	६	इतर	57.06	99.13
	Total		एकुण	443.56	478.31

SCHEDULE 12 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (संभाव्य देणी व जबाबदारी)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Claims against the bank not acknowledged as debts	१	कर्ज म्हणून कबूल ण केलेले बँकेविरुद्धचे दावे	—	—
2	Liability for partly paid investments	२	अंशतः देय गुंतवणूकीसाठी दायित्व	—	—
3	Liability on account of outstanding forward exchange contracts	३	फॉरवर्ड एक्सचेंज कॉन्ट्रॅक्ट्सच्या कारनास्तव असलेले दायित्व	—	—
4	Guarantees given on behalf of constituents (a) In India (b) Outside India	४	खालील घटकांच्या वतीने दिलेली हमी अ) भारतात ब) भारताबाहेर	—	—
5	Acceptances, endorsements and other obligations	५	स्वीकृति, समर्थन, आणि इतर जबाबदाऱ्या	10.45	8.60
6	Other items for which the bank is contingently liable	६	इतर बाबी ज्यासाठी बँक आकस्मिकपणे जबाबदार आहे.		
	Total		एकुण	10.45	8.60

SCHEDULE 13 - INTEREST EARNED (व्याज जमा व कसर)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Interest/discount on advance/bills	१	व्याज/सवलत	2,426.52	2244.27
2	Income on investments	२	गुंतवणूकीवरील उत्पन्न	512.52	552.04
3	Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India & other inter-bank funds	३	आरबीआय आणि इतर आंतर बँक फंडामधील शिल्लक रकमेवरील व्याज	213.66	220.12
4	Others	४	इतर	24.30	6.62
	Total		एकुण	3,177.00	3023.05

SCHEDULE 14 - OTHER INCOME (इतर उत्पन्न)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Commission, exchange and brokerage	१	कमीशन, एक्सचेंज आणि ब्रोकरेज	3.24	3.78
2	Profit on sale of investments	२	गुंतवणूकीच्या विक्रीवारिल नफा	24.52	64.15
3	Less : Loss on sale of investments	३	वजा- गुंतवणूकीच्या विक्रीवारिल तोटा	—	—
	Profit on revaluation of investments		गुंतवणूकीच्या पुनर्मूल्यांकनावर नफा	—	—
	Less : Loss on revaluation of investments		वजा- गुंतवणूकीच्या विक्रीवारिल तोटा	—	—
4	Profit on sale of land, buildings and other assets	४	जमीन, इमारती, आणि इतर	—	—
	Less : Loss on sale of land, buildings and other assets		मालमत्तेच्या विक्रीतुन झालेला नफा	—	—
			वजा - जमीन, इमारती, आणि इतर	—	—
			मालमत्तेच्या विक्रीतुन झालेला तोटा	—	—
5	Profit on exchange transactions	५	विनिमय व्यवहारातील नफा	—	—
	Less : Loss on exchange transactions		वजा- गुंतवणूकीच्या विक्रीवारिल तोटा	—	—
6	Income earned by way of dividends etc. from subsidiaries/companies and/or joint ventures abroad/in India	६	कंपन्या/उपकंपन्या/ किंवा परदेशात / भारतातील संयुक्त उपक्रमाकडून लाभांश	--	--
			इ.च्या मार्गाने मिळविलेले उत्पन्न	1.01	1.21
7	BDDR written back	७	संश्लिष्ट बुडित निधि	—	—
8	Miscellaneous Income	८	विविध उत्पन्न	136.73	162.11
	Total		एकुण	165.50	231.25

Note : Under Items 2 to 5 loss figures may be shown in brackets.

SCHEDULE 15 - INTEREST EXPENDED (ठेवी व कर्जावरील व्याज)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Interest on deposits	१	ठेविवारिल व्याज	2,243.31	2281.95
2	Interest on Reserve Bank of India / Inter-bank borrowings	२	आरबीआय/आंतरबँक कर्जावरील व्याज	17.80	3.71
3	Others	३	इतर	—	—
	Total		एकुण	2,261.11	2285.66

SCHEDULE 16 - OPERATING EXPENSES (प्रशासकीय खर्च)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Payments to & provisions for employees	१	कर्मचाऱ्यांना देणे व तरतुदी	340.66	275.95
2	Rent, taxes and lighting	२	भाडे, कर, आणि विजबिल	45.05	37.38
3	Printing and stationery	३	छपाई व स्टेशनरी	10.02	4.51
4	Advertisement and publicity	४	जाहिरात व प्रसिद्धी	3.83	2.68
5	Depreciation on bank's property	५	बँकेच्या मालमत्तेवर घसारा	64.00	59.29
6	Director's fees, allowances & expenses	६	संचालकाची फी, भत्ते, आमी खर्च	5.55	2.25
7	Auditors' fees and expenses (Including branch auditors)	७	ऑडिटर्सची फी आणि खर्च	15.30	14.86
8	Law charges	८	कायदा शुल्क	0.27	0.62
9	Postages, Telegrams, Telephones, etc.	९	टपाल, टेलीग्राम, टेलीफोन	5.48	5.39
10	Repairs and maintenance	१०	दुरुस्ती व देखभाल	20.84	19.93
11	Insurance	११	विमा	56.39	60.97
12	Other expenditure	१२	इतर खर्च	175.12	215.59
13	Bad Debts Written Off	१३	बुडित खर्च लिहून दिली	-	-
	Total		एकुण	742.51	699.42

SCHEDULE 17 - PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENCIES (तरतुदी)

(Rs In Lacs)

	Particulars		तपशील	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
1	Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve Provision	१	संशयित बुडित कर्ज निधि तरतूद	112.86	70.00
2	Provision against Standard Assets	२	सक्षम खात्यावारिल तरतूद	-	-
3	Depreciation provided for Shifting of Investment	३	गुंतवणूक स्थलांतर करताना केलेला घसारा तरतूद	15.00	8.25
4	Provision for Income Tax	४	आयकरासाठी तरतूद	50.08	37.04
5	Special Reserve under Income Tax	५	आयकर अंतर्गत विशेष राखीव निधि	-	-
6	Provision for Non Performing Investment & Depreciation on investment	६	उत्पन्न नसलेली गुंतवणूकीसाठी तरतूद व गुंतवणूकीवरील घसारा	2.24	18.66
7	Loss on Acquisition of hangal W off	७	संचित तोटा	10.53	10.53
8	Provision For Standard A/c (COVID-19)	८	चांगल्या खात्यासाठी तरतूद (कोविड-१९)	-	-
	Total		एकुण	190.71	144.48

सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरिता संचालक मंडळाने सुचविलेले अंदाजपत्रक

अ.क्र.	तपशील	सन २०२२-२३ मंजूर बजेट	सन २०२२-२३ प्रत्यक्ष खर्च	सन २०२२-२३ जादा खर्च	सन २०२३-२४ करिता मागणी	जादा खर्च कारण
१	नोकर पगार, म.भत्ता, बोनस	२,९०,००,०००.००	३,४०,०७,७०८.८८	५०,०७,७०८.८८	३,७०,००,०००.००	१) नविन करार २०% वाढ
२	भाडे, कर, विमा, दिवाबत्ती	५४,००,०००.००	६९,३९,३३५.००	७,३९,३३५.००	६५,००,०००.००	२) भाडे करार रिन्युअल
३	ठेव विमा	४७,००,०००.००	४०,९२,०२०.००	०.००	४७,००,०००.००	७) आय.टी. घसारा
४	कायदेशीर सल्लागार फी	२५,०००.००	९२,०००.००	०.००	९५,०००.००	९) हनगल व इतर शाखा रिपेअरी
५	टपाल, तार व टेलिफोन	५,५०,०००.००	५,४८,३९६.५०	०.००	५,६०,०००.००	१२) बँकेचा व्यवसाय वाढ
६	ऑडीट फी	९८,००,०००.००	९५,३८,९९०.००	०.००	९७,००,०००.००	१३) सीआरसीएस गेलेने
७	घसारा	६०,००,०००.००	६३,९९,६९९.५२	३,९९,६९९.५२	६५,००,०००.००	१५) सभासद उपस्थिती जादा
८	सरकारी कर्ज रोखावरील घसारा	५,००,०००.००	२,२३,९४४.००	०.००	४,००,०००.००	२०) स्टाफला प्रशिक्षण दिलेने
९	रिपेअरी व मॅटेनन्स	९८,००,०००.००	२०,८३,६८३.९५	२,८३,६८३.९५	२२,००,०००.००	२१) पिम्मी कलेक्शन वाढ झालेने
१०	सॉफ्टवेअर व हार्डवेअर देखभाल खर्च	७,००,०००.००	७,०३,७४६.९३	३,७४६.९३	८,००,०००.००	२२) कर्जदारवर अॅक्शन घेतलेने
११	सॉफ्टवेअर व हार्डवेअर एएमसी	९७,००,०००.००	९६,४०,७४०.४९	०.००	९७,००,०००.००	फी मध्ये वाढ
१२	स्टेशनरी, छपाई, जाहीरात	८,००,०००.००	९३,८५,८९७.९७	५,८५,८९७.९७	९,००,०००.००	२४) वेगवेगळे कमिटी व
१३	प्रवास खर्च	२,००,०००.००	३,०५,२३५.००	१,०५,२३५.००	३,००,०००.००	बी.ओ.एम. सभा
१४	ऑफिस खर्च	६,००,०००.००	५,६३,३६८.०८	०.००	६,००,०००.००	२५) रिकव्हरी स्वतंत्र व्यवस्था
१५	वार्षिक सभा खर्च	४,००,०००.००	५,३९,२४०.६०	१,३९,२४०.६०	४,००,०००.००	केलेने
१६	संचालक मंडळ सभा खर्च	२५,०००.००	९२,०२३.००	०.००	९५,०००.००	२६) पेट्रोल दर वाढ
१७	स्वागत समारंभ खर्च	७५,०००.००	९,०४,४८७.००	०.००	९,००,०००.००	४९) पाहुणे आलेने
१८	गणवेश खर्च	५०,०००.००	९९,०२५.९२	०.००	२५,०००.००	४५) सीआरसीएस दिव्हीला गेलेने
१९	वर्गणी व देणगी	२०,०००.००	०.००	०.००	०.००	
२०	प्रशिक्षण खर्च	३५,०००.००	४७,९७०.००	९२,९७०.००	५०,०००.००	
२१	पिम्मी कमिशन	५०,००,०००.००	६५,५९,९२४.००	१५,५९,९२४.००	६५,००,०००.००	
२२	कन्सलटन्सी फी	६,००,०००.००	८,२९,८३७.००	२,२९,८३७.००	८,००,०००.००	
२३	पी. एफ. अॅडमिनीस्ट्रेशन	९,७०,०००.००	९,७४,७६८.००	४,७६८.००	९,७५,०००.००	
२४	संचालक भत्ता	२,००,०००.००	५,९९,५००.००	३,९९,५००.००	२,००,०००.००	
२५	वसुली खर्च	२,००,०००.००	९,०९,०४५.३४	७,०९,०४५.३४	९,००,०००.००	
२६	पेट्रोल व डिझेल	९,५०,०००.००	९९,८५,००२.००	२,३५,००२.००	९२,००,०००.००	
२७	बँक असोशिएशन फी	९,००,०००.००	३२,५००.००	०.००	४०,०००.००	
२८	संशयित बुडीत कर्ज निधी	५०,००,०००.००	२७,००,०००.००	०.००	३०,००,०००.००	
२९	इन्कम टॅक्स	४०,००,०००.००	५०,०८,३०५.००	१०,०८,३०५.००	५०,००,०००.००	
३०	व्याज रिबेट	३५,००,०००.००	९२,२७,७३६.५०	०.००	९३,००,०००.००	
३१	गुंतवणुक घसारा	९५,००,०००.००	०.००	०.००	५,००,०००.००	
३२	लायसन फी	३०,०००.००	२७,६६८.००	०.००	३०,०००.००	
३३	कोर्ट खर्च	९,००,०००.००	९५,९००.००	०.००	९६,०००.००	
३४	एटीएम ट्रान्जेक्शन चार्जेस	९५,००,०००.००	९२,५७,९५०.३५	०.००	९३,००,०००.००	
३५	सिबील चार्जेस	९५,०००.००	२७,०४६.८९	१२०४६.८९	२७,०००.००	
३६	सिक्युरिटी चार्जेस	६,००,०००.००	५,५२,४८९.००	०.००	५,५०,०००.००	
३७	सीकेवायसी चार्जेस	५,०००.००	२,९८०.००	०.००	४,०००.००	
३८	ब्रोकर चार्जेस	२५,०००.००	७५०.००	०.००	९,०००.००	
३९	जीएसटी खर्च	९५,००,०००.००	९४,५६,५७४.०४	०.००	९५,००,०००.००	
४०	न्युजपेपर आणि मॅगेजिन	४०,०००.००	३९,९४२.००	०.००	३५,०००.००	
४१	फुड आणि बेवरेज	५,००,०००.००	५,२६,८९३.००	२६८९३.००	५,००,०००.००	
४२	आर्बिट्रेटर फी	५०,०००.००	०.००	०.००	०.००	
४३	वॉटर चार्जेस	७५,०००.००	८२,०२७.००	७०२७.००	८५,०००.००	
४४	सर्विस चार्जेस	०.००	९०,८२७.५७	९०८२७.५७	९९,०००.००	
४५	हॉटेल रुम भाडे	०.००	३४३०९.००	३४३०९.००	०.००	
	एकूण	८,००,४०,०००.००	८,३४,९०,८२९.७७	९,९३,९४,०३३.७७	८,८९,३९,०००.००	

सन २०२३-२०२४ सालाकरिता संभाव्य प्राप्ती खर्च

उत्पन्न	रक्कम	खर्च	रक्कम
कर्जावरील व्याज	२५,१३,००,०००.००	ठेवीवरील व्याज	२३,९०,००,०००.००
गुंतवणुकीवरील व्याज	८,४६,००,०००.००	घेतलेले कर्जावरील व्याज	२५,००,०००.००
कमिशन, किरकोळ जमा	५,००,०००.००	नोकर पगार भत्ते	३,७५,००,०००.००
इतर जमा	१,९५,००,०००.००	इतर खर्च	५,३५,००,०००.००
	०.००	संभाव्य नफा	२,३४,००,०००.००
एकूण	३५,५९,००,०००.००	एकूण	३५,५९,००,०००.००

Sanmati Sahakari Bank Ltd.; Ichalkaranji
Amount Transferred to DEAF

Sr. No.	Particulars	2021-22	2022-23
1	Opening Balance of Amount Transferred to DEAF	6,97,552.00	8,60,393.00
2	Add : Amount Transferred to DEAF during year	1,62,841.00	1,84,535.00
3	Less : Amount Reimbured to DEAF towards claim	0.00	0.00
4	Closing Balance of Amount Transfer to DEAF	8,60,393.00	10,44,928.00

महाराष्ट्र सहकारी अधिनियम १९६० (सॅकड अमेंडमेन्ट १९८५) सेक्शन ७५ (२) मधील
तरतुदीनुसार सन २०२२ - २३ या वर्षात

Disclosure of Facilities Granted to Directors Fund Their relatives

संचालक व नातेवाईकांना दिलेल्या कर्जाचे येणे पत्रक दि. ३१/०३/२०२३ अखेर

फक्त मुदत ठेव तारण कर्ज दिले आहे

तपशील	खाते संख्या	मंजूर रक्कम	येणे बाकी	थकबाकी
संचालक कर्जे	मुदत ठेव तारण	61.50	51.57	नील
नातेवाईक कर्जे	मुदत ठेव तारण	240.40	207.86	नील
एकूण		301.90	259.43	

आकर्षक ठेवीच्या व कर्जाच्या योजनांसाठी बँकेची वेबसाईट पहा www.sanmatibank.com

Sanmati Sahakari Bank Ltd. Ichalkaranji
Multi- State Co-op. Bank

Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31st March 2023				
Particulars	31.03.2023	31.03.2023	31.03.2022	31.03.2022
<u>Cash Flow from Operating Activities</u>				
Net Profit as per Profit and Loss A/c		148.17		124.74
Add : Depreciation	64.00		59.29	
Loss on sale of Dead Stock	-		-	
Profit on sale of Dead Stock	-		-	
<u>Working Capital Adjustments</u>				
(Increase)/Decrease in Investments	567.37		(247.03)	
(Increase)/Decrease in Loans and Advances	(2,815.42)		(125.15)	
(Increase)/Decrease in Interest Receivable	6.97		57.15	
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Assets	27.78		1.45	
(Increase)/Decrease in Loss Written Off	-		10.53	
Increase/(Decrease) in Deposit from Customers	2,063.35		118.90	
Increase/(Decrease) in Interest Payable	(61.23)		16.46	
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Liabilities	(10.08)		(25.43)	
Increase/(Decrease) in Head Office Balance	-		-	
Increase/(Decrease) in Overdue Interest Provision	-		-	
Increase/(Decrease) in Reserve and Others Funds	(149.13)	(306.40)	134.11	0.27
Cash Generated from Operating Activities		(158.23)		125.01
<u>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</u>				
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(97.95)		(19.39)	
Increase in Borrowings	-		-	
Sale of Fixed Assets	3.42		0.05	
Cash Generated from Investing Activities		(94.52)		(19.34)
<u>Cash Flow from Financing Activities</u>				
Share Capital Issued	114.33		82.93	
Dividend Paid	-		-	
Acquisition of Non-banking assets	-		-	
Cash Generated from Financing Activities		114.33		82.93
Net Increase in cash and Cash Equivalents		(138.42)		188.61
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of Year		6,619.27		6,430.66
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of Year		6,480.85		6,619.27
<u>Cash and Cash Equivalents</u>				
Cash in Hand and Bank Balance	1,061.40		1,116.51	
Balance with Other Banks	5,419.45		5,502.76	

ANNEXURE-A
(Rs. in Lacks)

Sr.No.	Particulars	As on 31 March 2023
	Name of the Bank	Sanmati Sah. Bank Ltd., Ichalkaranji (Multi - State)
	Registered Office Address	7/111, Janata Chowk, Laxmi Market, Ichalkaranji. 416 115 Dist. Kolhapur
	Registration No. & Date	MSCS/CR/1282/2018 Dt. 27-03-2018
	No. & Date of RBI License	U.B.D./M.H./1270P/ Dt. 9-8-1996
	Area of Operation : The area of operation of the bank shall be confined to The "Ichalkaranji City & the Urban & Semi Urban area of Sangli & Kolhapur District & 10 Km. surrounding area of such area. " in the State of Maharashtra and " The Muncipal Limits of Hangal City " in the State of Karnataka.	
	As on 31 March 2023	(Rs. In Lacks)
1	No. of Branches Including H.O.	13
2	Membership :	
	Regular - No.s	14095
	Nominal - No.s	709
3	Paid up Share Capital	875.78
4	Total Reserves & Surplus	2781.47
5	Total - Deposits	34692.48
	Current	1326.82
	Saving	4346.19
	Fixed	29019.47
6	Total Advances	22617.61
	Secured	22082.58
	Unsecured	535.03
7	% of Overdue to Loans and Advances	7.82 %
8	% of Priority Sector to Total Loans	81.02 %
9	% of Weaker Section to Total Loans	18.46 %
10	Total Investments	13108.37
11	Borrowings	0.00 %
12	CRAR	12.49 %
13	Audit Classification	'A'
14	Total Staff	124
15	Working Capital	40264.64

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023 AND BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2023.

A) OVERVIEW

1. Background

Sanmati Sahakari Bank Ltd. ("the bank") was established in the year 1996 under Maharashtra Co-op Societies Act 1960 and Provides various Banking Products. The bank is now a multi-state co-operative bank from 27/03/2018 vide registration number MSCS/CR/1282/2018 under MSCS Act 2002.

2. Basis of Preparation

The Financial statements have been prepared and presented under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting, unless otherwise stated, and comply with generally accepted accounting principles in India, statutory requirements prescribed under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, and the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002, and rules made there under, circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time, the Accounting Standards (AS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and current practices prevailing within the banking industry in India.

3. Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Financial Statements, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the Financial Statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the Financial Statement are prudent and reasonable. Any revision to the accounting estimates is recognized prospectively.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Accounting Convention-

The Financial Statements are drawn up in accordance with historical cost convention and ongoing concern basis.

2. Revenue Recognition

Items of income and expenditure are accounted on accrual basis except for the following

- i. Interest and other income on Advances classified as 'non-performing assets' is recognized to the extent realized, as per the directive issued by the RBI.

Unrealized interest on non-performing advances is shown under 'Unrealized Interest on NPA Accounts' on liability side and 'Interest Receivable on Loan Accounts' on asset side respectively. However, during this financial year unrealized interest Balance on NPA account is realized Rs 866.25 Lakhs.

- ii. Commission and Exchange are fully recognized as income on realization.
- iv. Loan Processing fee is accounted upfront when it becomes due.
- v. Dividend is recognized as income when right to receive payment is established
- vi. Interest on government securities, debenture and other fixed income securities is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.
- vii. Revenue expenditure is accounted for generally on accrual basis.

3. Advances

- i. Advances are primarily classified as performing and non –Performing assets (NPAs). And NPAs are further classified into sub-standard, Doubtful & Loss Assets as per guidelines issued by the RBI. During audit we have identified additional NPA of Rs. 129.90 Lakhs
- ii. Provisions for Sub-standard, doubtful & Loss Assets are made in accordance with the guidelines issued by the RBI to the extent of NPA marked accounts. In addition, a general provision is also made on all standard assets as per RBI guidelines. The provision for NPA account was adequate including the provision required for additional NPA identified by auditors.
- iii. The unrealized interest in respect of advances classified as Non-Performing Assets is disclosed as "Overdue Interest Reserve" as per Reserve Bank of India directives except newly identified NPA during audit period. The unrealized interest on newly identified NPA classified by auditors need to be reversed in current year FY 2023-24 to extent of Rs. 41.66
- iv. Provision in case of restructured accounts due to Covid 19 resolution Framework 2.0
- v. Provision on NPA assets sold to ARC.

4. Investment

Categorization, Classification and Valuation of the Investments is carried out as per the guidelines of the RBI which are applicable to Urban Co-Operative Banks.

1. Categorization of Investments

As per the RBI guidelines, Urban Co-operative Banks requires to categorize its investments in the following categories:

- 1 Held to Maturity (HTM): Securities acquired by the Bank with the intention to hold till Maturity.

- 2 Held for Trading (HFT): Securities acquired by the Bank with the intension to Trade
- 3 Available for sale (AFS): Securities which do not fall within the above two categories are classified as 'Available for sale'

2. Classification of Investments

For the purpose of the Disclosure in the Balance Sheet, Investment is classified as per RBI guidelines which are as follows:

- 1 Central & State Government Securities
- 2 Other Approved Securities
- 3 Shares
- 4 Bonds in PSUs
- 5 Others
- 6 Security Receipts

3. Valuation of the Investments

1. Purchased under HTM category is accounted at acquisition cost. Investment transferred from AFS category to HTM category is accounted at lower of cost or Depreciated value on the date of shifting. Any premium paid on acquisition. If any on acquisition, if any, on investments under HTM category is amortized over the Residual life of the investment.

2. Investments under HFT and AFS categories are marked-to-market on the basis of guidelines issued by the RBI. The securities are valued scrip-wise and depreciation, if any under each of the category. Net depreciation, if any, under each of the category is provided for, and net appreciation, if any, ignored.

3. For the purpose of valuation, Market value in the case of Government securities is determined as per price list issued by RBI or price periodically declared by the Financial Benchmark India Pvt. Ltd. (FBIL).

4. Market value of other approved securities is determined based on the yield curve and spreads provided by FBIL.

5. Treasury bills are valued at carrying cost.

6. Units of Mutual Fund are valued at the lower of cost and net assets value provided by the respective mutual funds

7. The depreciation in investment is AFS Category and other approved categories and adequate IDR provided by the bank.

8. Transfer between categories

Transfer of securities from HTM category to HFT category is carried out at the acquisition price / book value. After transfer, these securities are immediately revalued and resultant depreciation, if any is provided.

9. Security Receipts (SR) issued by the Asset Reconstruction Companies are valued in accordance with the guidelines prescribed by the RBI. Accordingly, SR's are valued at Book Value less Reserve for ARC.

4. Disposal of Investment

Profit or Loss on sale of Investments under the aforesaid three categories are recognized in the profit & Loss Account.

5. Property plant & Equipment (PPE) & Depreciation

a) Previously bank had made upward revaluation of premises at Hangal Branch and revaluation have been added in "Revaluation Reserve" [premises are stated at aggregated of revalued amounts as at 31st March 2022 and addition during the year at historical cost.] However, Depreciation on revaluation amount needs to be provided and to be reduced from revaluation reserve account, but the same practice is not followed by Bank.

b) Other Fixed assets are stated at historical cost net of depreciation.

c) Bank has not followed Gross Block Method as per AS-10 issued by ICAI.

d) Depreciation is calculated on written down value basis on Fixed Assets. Depreciation on computers is not provided on SLM basis as per RBI guidelines.

e) Depreciation on fixed assets is charged at proportionate for the days for which is put to use in the relevant year.

Rates of Depreciation are as under (WDV Basis)

Asset	Rate
Premises	10.00%
Electric Equipment	15.00%
Dead Stock	10.00%
Vehicles	15.00%
Furniture & Fixtures	10.00%
Library Books	15.00%
Computer and related machinery	33.33%

There is no change in rate of depreciation on all assets held by bank.

f) The cost of assets not put to use before such date are disclosed under "Capital work in progress"

6. Good & Services Tax (GST)

Goods and service Tax w.e.f. 01/07/2017 is being collected from customers and deposited to the credit of Government after taking input tax credit of inward supplies made as per provision laid down in CGST Act 2017 and the GST rules, as per the provisions of the GST Act Bank is eligible to take Input credit only up to 50 % of the input credit available to Bank and the excess ITC is transferred to Profit and Loss account as expense. GST account is not reconciled up to date.

7. Impairment of PPE

PPEs are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date for impairment. If any indication exists, the bank estimates the recoverable amount of the assets. An assets recoverable amount is higher of an asset's net selling price and its value in use. If, such recoverable amount of the assets is less than it's carrying amount. The carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is the considered as an impairment loss and is recognized in the profit and loss Account. No such impairment of PPE of the bank.

8. Foreign Exchange Transaction

Bank has not carried out any foreign exchange transaction during period covered under audit.

9. Employee Benefits**a) Provident Fund**

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund and contributions to Family Pension Scheme are defined contribution plans and the contribution for the year has been made to the commissioner for Regional Provident Fund (P.F) are charged to Profit & Loss Account.

b) Gratuity

Retirement benefit in the form of Gratuity is a Defined Benefit Plan. The bank pays gratuity to employees who retire or resign after a minimum period of five years of continuous service. The Bank has Gratuity Fund for its employees under the Group Gratuity managed by life Insurance Corporation of India. Bank has paid premium of group gratuity each year in month of November as per demand of LIC.

c) Leave encashment

As per the services rules of the bank. Employees are eligible for encashment of leave of certain unutilized period within the time of services. Bank has availed policy for leave encashment of staff. Bank has made provision RS 16,26,762.00 for leave encashment.

10. Taxation**a) Current Tax**

Bank has computed current tax on estimated taxable profit. Bank should have disclosed the provision for income tax under the head of "provisions" instead of separate head.

b) Deferred tax

Bank has not calculated deferred tax for the year ended 31.03.2023 as per AS-22 issued by ICAI.

11. Segment Reporting

Bank has not followed AS-17 issued by ICAI. Bank has not prepared segment report.

12. Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Asset

A Provision is recognized when Bank has a present obligation as a result of past event where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are not discounted to their present value except in case of decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities that are recognized as cost of PPE and determined based on best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

A disclosure of contingent liability is made when there is:

- a) A Possible obligation arising from a past existence of which will be confirmed by occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future event not within the control of the Bank or
- b) A present obligation arising from a past event which is not recognized, as it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made. When there is a possible or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

13. Liquidity Adjustment facility (LAF) is not applicable to bank.**14. Other liabilities- Miscellaneous**

‘Miscellaneous’ as groups under other Liabilities, includes unclaimed amounts in respect of Sundry Creditors, Drafts payable, Unclaimed dividend, Provision for Interest funding other provision etc.

15. Acquisition of Non- banking assets

During the F.Y 2022-23, the bank has not acquired the non-banking assets.

16. Merger if**Hangal Urban co-op Bank Ltd. Dist. -Haveri**

During the year 2018-19 bank has merged the Hangal Urban Co-op Bank Ltd. Karnataka w.e.f. 05.07.2018 as per the order issued by Dy. Registrar of co-op Societies of Haveri District dated 28.06.2018 RBI has already issued its NOC for the amalgamation of 11.01.2018. The Cost of acquisition was Rs. 52.64 Lakhs which requires to be amortized in 5 years from the year of acquisition as per RBI guideline (i.e., 2018-19). Accordingly, the bank has amortised Rs.10.53 Lakhs in 2022-23. The cost of acquisition is fully amortised as on 31 March 2023.

B) Notes Forming part of the accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2023.**1. Changes in Accounting policy**

There is no change in accounting policy during the year.

2. Restructured Loans

During this financial year bank has not Restructured any loan accounts.

3. The bank has not sold any assets to ARC during the year.**4. Prior period Items (AS 5)**

There are no items of material significance in the prior period account requiring disclosure.

5. Gain /Loss on foreign Exchange Transaction (AS 11)

Bank has not carried out any foreign exchange transactions during period covered under audit.

6. Employee Benefits (AS-15) (Revised)

- Bank has contributed towards provident fund Rs. 2241676.00
- In the current year, Rs 2599465.00 (PY Rs. 872016.00) towards Group Gratuity Scheme are debited to profit and loss account related to the current year.
- Bank has availed policy for leave encashment of staff. Bank has made provision Rs. 1626762.00 for leave encashment.
- Actuarial Valuation for accrued liability for gratuity and Leave Encashment provided as on 31.03.2023 not held on record.

7. Segment Reporting (AS-17)

No disclosures are prepared by the bank as per requirement of AS-17.

8. Related party Disclosures (AS-18)

The Bank is a Co-operative Society under the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act, 2022 And there are no related parties requiring a disclosure under Accounting Standard (AS-18) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, other than key Management Personnel i.e., Mr. Ashok. A. Patil, Chief Executive Officer of Bank. Since the person belongs to category of Chief Executive Officer, in terms of Reserve Bank of India, no further details need to be disclosed.

9. Operating lease comprises leasing of office premises, ATM and center site storage equipment (AS-19)

The Bank has entered into lease agreements with various parties. The Total of Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as under:

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	31 st March 2023	31 st March 2022
Minimum lease payments payable at the of the year	NIL	NIL
-Not later than one year	NIL	NIL
-Later than one year and not later than five years	NIL	NIL
-Later than five years	NIL	NIL

10. Consolidated Financial Stamens (AS 21)

There is no requirement to present Consolidation Financial Statements under the Multi State Co-operatives Societies Act,2002.

11. Deferred Tax (AS-22)

Bank has not calculated deferred tax for the year ended 31.03.2023 as per As-22 issued by ICAI.

12. Details of computer software other than internally generated (AS – 26)

The details of computer software included in the Fixed Assets block of “Computer & Hardware” are as follows:

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	31 st March 2023	31 st March 2022
Opening Balance of Software (intangible assets)	Nil	Nil
Add: Additions during the year	Nil	Nil
Less: Deletion/ Amortization during the year	Nil	Nil
Closing Balance of Software (Intangible assets)	Nil	Nil

13. Impairment of Assets (AS -28)

The Bank has not ascertained that there is material impairment of any of its assets and as such no provision under Accounting Standard 28 Impairment of Assets Issued by the ICAI is required. Bank has not followed AS-28 Impairment of Assets.

14. Contingent's Liabilities (AS -29)

In Accordance with the “Depositor Education and Awareness Fund Scheme, 2014” formulated by RBI, till 31st March 2023 the bank has identified and transferred to the Depositor Education and Awareness Fund as per details below:
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	31 st March 2023	31 st March 2022
Opening Balance of Amount Transfer to DEA fund	8.60	6.98
Add: Amounts transferred to Deaf during the year	1.85	1.62
Less: Amounts Reimbursed by DEAF towards claims	-	-
Closing Balance of Amounts Transferred to DEAF*	10.45	8.60

*Contingent Liabilities shown in balance sheet does not includes balance of amount transferred to DEAF.

15. Revaluation of Premises

Details of Revaluation Reserve are as follows:

Particulars	Building	Total
A. Revaluation Reserve b/f	100.20	100.20
B. Upward revaluation in FY 2022-23	-	-
C. Depreciation debited to Revaluation Reserve	-	-
D. Balance of Revaluation Reserve c/f (A+B+C)	100.20	100.20

The bank should have provided depreciation on revalued building and the equivalent amount should have been transferred from revaluation to the credit of Profit and Loss account.

16. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged where necessary to confirm to the layout of account of the current year.

17. Long Term subordinate (Tier-II) Deposits

The Bank has not raised any long term (Subordinated) Deposits.

18. Net Profit

The Net Profit arrived by bank is Rs. 148.17 Lakhs. However, there are additional Gross NPA of Rs. 129.90 Lakhs and Unrealized Interest and Charges on this account is Rs. 41.66 Lakhs and unrecovered FITL is Rs. 42.22 Lakhs after considering the provision on unrealised interest and Charges there is Profit of Rs. 64.29 Lakhs.

19. Internal Audit

Concurrent Audit of 12 branches conducted on monthly/ quarterly basis as per policy and the internal audit is Conducted on quarterly basis are carried by Chartered Accountants firm appointed by the bank. All Such audits are completed up to 31.03.2023 and bank has received all the concurrent audit reports except internal audit report of Head Office.

20. Penalties for Disclosure

In the year 2022-23, RBI has not imposed any penalty on the bank for any reason as reported by the bank.

C) Disclosure of Information (Notes to Accounts) as on 31.03.2023

(As per RBI Circular RBI/DOR/2021-22/83 DOR.ACC.REC. No. 45/21.04.018/2021-22 updated on 23-02-2023)

1.Regulatory Capital
a) Composition of Regulatory Capital

(Rs in Lakhs)

a) Composition of Regulatory Capital		(Rs. Lacs)	
Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
i)	Paid up share capital and reserves [@] (Net Worth)	2,193.78	2058.96
ii)	Other Tier 1 Capital [@]		
iii)	Tier 1 capital (i + ii)	2003.3	1907.52
iv)	Tier 2 capital	318.41	369.45
v)	Total capital (Tier 1 + Tier 2)	2321.71	2276.97
vi)	Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs)	18,590.64	17425.136
vii)	Paid-up share capital and reserves as percentage of RWAs [@]	11.80%	11.82%
viii)	Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAs)	10.78%	10.95%
ix)	Tier 2 Ratio (Tier 2 capital as a percentage of RWAs)	1.71%	2.12%
x)	Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) (Total Capital as a percentage of RWAs)	12.49%	13.07%
xi)	Amount of paid-up equity capital raised during the year	114.33	82.93
xii)	Amount of non equity Tier 1 capital raised during the year, of which :	0	0
	a) Perpetual Cumulative Preference Shares		
	b) Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preferences Shares		
xiii)	Amount of non equity Tier 2 capital raised during the year, of which :	0	0
	a) Perpetual Cumulative Preference Shares		
	b) Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preferences Shares		

2. Asset Liability Management

a) Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

											(Rs. Lacs)
1	1 D	2-7 D	8D- 14D	15-28 D	29-90 D	3-6 M	6-12 M	1-3 Y	3-5 Y	Over - 5Y	Total
Deposits	285.54	429.39	1448.15	1100.60	3392.93	3976.96	7843.69	14902.21	1017.47	295.54	34692.48
Advances	173.59	52.05	163.40	1005.90	1174.97	1416.29	3370.70	5838.45	2147.95	7274.31	22617.61
Investments	0.00	0.00	655.00	678.76	1645.22	215.00	693.04	2546.72	869.05	5805.58	13108.37
Borrowings	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Foreign Currency Assets	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Foreign Currency Liabilities	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

* All security categorised under AFS category are shown under 29 to 90 days bucket and all SRs are showed unde over 5 Year bucket

3. Investments

a) Composition of Investment Portfolio as at 31.03.2023

(Rs in Lakhs)

	Investments in India						Total Investments in India
	Government Securities	Other Approved Securities	Shares	Debentures and Bonds	Subsidiaries and/or Joint Ventures	Others	
Held to Maturity							
Gross	5353.53		10.13				5363.66
Less : Provision for non-performing investments (NPI)			0.03				0.03
Net	5353.53	0	10.1	0	0	0	5363.63
Available for Sale							
Gross	1967.71					1996.74	3964.45
Less : Provision for depreciation and NPI	15.91					554.09	570
Net	1951.8	0	0	0	0	1442.65	3394.45
Held for Trading							
Gross	0					0	0
Less : Provision for depreciation and NPI	0					0	0
Net	0					0	0
Total Investments	7321.24	0	10.13	0	0	1996.74	9328.11
Less : Provision for non-performing investments (NPI)	0	0	0.03	0	0	0	0.03
Less : Provision for depreciation and NPI	15.91	0	0	0	0	554.09	570
Net	7305.33	0	10.1	0	0	1442.65	8758.08

b) Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and Investment Fluctuation Reserve

	(Rs. Lacs)	
Particulars	Current Year 31.03.2023	Previous Year 31.03.2022
i) Movement of Provisions held towards depreciation on investments		
a) Opening Balance	15.91	
b) Add : Provisions made during the year	0	15.91
c) Less : Write off/ write back of excess provision during the year		
d) Closing Balance	15.91	15.91
ii) Movement of Investment Fluctuation Reserve		
a) Opening Balance	152.68	124
b) Add : Amount transferred during the year	25	28.68
c) Less : Drawdown	0	0
d) Closing Balance	177.68	152.68
iii) Closing balance in IFR as percentage of closing balance of investments in AFS and HFT/Current category	5.23%	5.38%

c) Sale and transfers to/from HTM category

The one-time transfer of securities to/from HTM and AFS category with the approval of Board of Directors undertaken by Bank at the beginning of the accounting year and hence disclosure is not required.

4. Non-SLR Investment Portfolio

i) Non-performing non-SLR investments

(Rs in Lakhs))

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
a)	Opening Balance	10.13	11.13
b)	Additions during the year since 1 st April	0	0
c)	Reductions during the above period	0	1.00
d)	Closing Balance	10.13	10.13
e)	Total provisions held	0.03	0.03

ii) Issuer composition of non-SLR Investments

(Rs in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Issuer	Amount		Extent of Private Placement		Extent of 'Below Investment Grade'		Extent of 'Unrated' Securities		Extent of 'Unlisted' Securities	
1	2	3		4		5		6		7	
		CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY
		31-03-2023	31-03-2022	31-03-2023	31-03-2022	31-03-2023	31-03-2022	31-03-2023	31-03-2022	31-03-2023	31-03-2022
a)	PSUs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b)	FIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c)	Banks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d)	Private Corporates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e)	Subsidiaries / Joint Ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f)	Others	1452.78	1747.78	-	-	-	-	-	-	1452.78	1747.78
g)	Provision held towards depreciation	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	1452.78	1747.78	0	0	0	0	0	0	1452.78	1747.78
*Balances in Term deposits with banks are not considered in above table											
*Includes SRs issued by ARC of Rs. 1442.65 Lakhs for the FY 2022-23 and Rs. 1737.65 Lakhs for the FY 2021-22											

5. Repo Transactions (in face value terms) / TREPS

(Rs in Lakhs)

	Minimum outstanding during the year	Maximum outstanding during the year	Daily average outstanding during the year	outstanding as on March 31
i) Securities sold under repo				
a) Government securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
b) Corporate debt securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
c) Any other securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
ii) Securities purchased under reverse repo				
d) Government securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
e) Corporate debt securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
f) Any other securities	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

6. Asset Quality
a) Classification of advances and previous held

	Standard	Non-Performing			Total
	Total Standard Advances	Sub-standard	Doubtful	Loss	Total Non Performing Advances
Gross Standard Advances and NPAs					
Opening Balance	18108.66	616.9	1066.96	9.68	1693.54
Add : Additions during the year	12117.31	207.55	194.69	0	402.24
Less : Reduction during the year*	9086.35	616.9	0	0.89	617.79
Closing Balance	21139.62	207.55	1261.65	8.79	1477.99
*Reduction in Gross NPAs due to :					
i) Up gradation		422.21	0	0	422.21
ii) Recoveries (excluding recoveries from upgraded accounts)		194.69	0	0.89	195.58
iii) Technical / Prudential 16 Write-offs		-	-	-	-
iv) Write-offs other than those under (iii) above	-	-	-	-	-
Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)	-				-
Opening balance of provisions held	82.84	99.13	492.49	9.68	601.3
Add : Fresh provisions made during the year	0	0	252.64	0	252.64
Less : Excess provision reversed/ Write-offs loans	0	78.37	0	0.89	79.26
Closing balance of provisions held	82.84	20.76	745.13	8.79	774.68
Net NPAs					
Opening Balance		517.77	574.47	0	1092.24
Add : Fresh additions during the year		207.55	0		207.55
Less : Reductions during the year		538.53	57.95	0	596.48
Closing Balance		186.79	516.52	0	703.31
Floating Provisions					
Opening Balance					25.25
Add : Additional provisions made during the year					37.32
Less : Amount drawn down during the year (Give reasons)					-
Closing balance of floating provisions					62.57
*The floating provision held by bank could not be apportioned over various categories in NPA	-				-
Technical write-offs and the recoveries made there on	-				-
Opening balance of Technical / Prudential written-off accounts	-				-
Add : Technical / Prudential written-off during the year	-				-
Less : Recoveries made from previously technical / prudential written-off accounts during the year	-				-
Closing Balance	-	-	-	-	-

Ratios (%) (Audited)	Current Year	Previous Year
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Gross NPA to Gross Advances	7.12%	8.55%
Net NPA to Net Advances	3.82%	5.56%
Provision Coverage ratio	48.18%	36.99%

b) Sector-wise Advances and Gross NPAs

(Rs in Lakhs)

Sr	Sector*	Current Year			Previous Year		
		Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in that sector	Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in that sector
i)	Priority Sector						
a)	Agriculture and allied activities	2734.65	506.21	18.51%	1746.36	218.4	12.51%
b)	Advances to industries sector eligible as priority	10672.09	966.54	9.06%	10587.62	1246.71	11.78%
c)	Services	2637.82	60.64	2.30%	1400.76	176.67	12.61%
d)	Personal loans	0	0		0	0	
	Subtotal (i)	16044.56	1533.39	9.56%	13734.74	1641.78	11.95%
ii)	Non-priority Sector						
a)	Agriculture and allied activities	0	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%
b)	Industry- Textile	6573.04	74.5	1.13%	6067.45	51.76	0.85%
c)	Services			0.00%			0.00%
d)	Personal loans	0	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%
	Sub-total (ii)	6573.04	74.5	1.13%	6067.45	51.76	0.85%
				0.00%			0.00%
	Total (I + ii)	22617.6	1607.89	7.11%	19802.19	1693.54	8.55%

c) Particulars of resolution plan and restructuring
i) Details of accounts subjected to restructuring²¹

		Agriculture and allied activities		Corporates (excluding MSME)		Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)		Retail (excluding agriculture and MSME)		Total	
		CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY	CY	PY
		2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
Standard	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	23.00	-	-	-	-
	Gross Amount (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	1,354.38	-	-	-	-
	Provision held (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-standard	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Gross Amount (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision held (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Gross Amount (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision held (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	23.00	-	-	-	-
	Gross Amount (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	1,354.38	-	-	-	-
	Provision held (Rs.crore)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

d) Disclosure of transfer of loan exposures

During this financial year and previous year, Bank has not sold financial assets to Asset Reconstruction Companies hence disclosure is not required.

e) Details of non performing financial assets purchased/sold from/to other Banks/financials institution/NBFCs

During this financial year and previous year, Bank has not purchased/sold non performing financial assets to Banks/financial institutions/NBFCs hence disclosure is not required.

f) Fraud accounts

	2022-23	2021-22
Number of frauds reported	0	0
Amount involved in fraud (Rs Crore)	0	0
Amount of provision made for such frauds (Rs Crore)	0	0
Amount of Unamortised provision debited from 'other reserves' as at the end of the year (Rs Crore)	0	0

g) Disclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress

i) For the half year ended 31st March 2022

(Rs in Lakhs)

Type of borrower	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequence to implementation of resolution plan- Position as at the end of the previous half-year- 30-09-2021(A)	Of (A), aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of (A), amount written off during the half-year	Of (A), amount paid by the borrowers during the half-year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequence to implementation of resolution plan- Position as at the end of this half-year-31-03-2022
Personal Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Corporate persons*	-	-	-	-	-
Of which MSMEs	1270.47	-	-	222.44	1048.03
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	-	-

7. Exposures

a) Exposure to real estate sector

Category	Current Year 31-03-2023	Previous Year 31-03-2022
i) Direct exposure		
a) Residential Mortgages : Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Individual housing loans eligible for inclusion in priority sector advances shall be shown separately. Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.	500.11	430.64
b) Commercial Real Estate : Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office buildings, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multifamily residential buildings, multi tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits;	56.71	78.00
c) Investments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitized exposure	-	-
i) Residential	-	-
ii) Commercial Real Estate	-	-
ii) Indirect Exposure Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housing Bank and Housing Finance Companies.	-	-
Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector	556.82	508.64
b) Exposure to capital market Bank does not have exposure to capital market in current year and previous year. Hence disclosure is not required		
c) Risk category-wise country exposure Bank does not have exposure to other country risk in current year and previous year. Hence disclosure is not required.		

(Rs in Lakhs)

d) Unsecured advances

Particulars	Current Year 31.03.2023	Previous Year 31.03.2022
Total Unsecured Advances of the Bank	9.71	10.3
Out of the above, amount of advances for which intangible securities such as charge over the rights, licensed, authority, etc. have been taken		
Estimated value of such intangible securities		
e) Factoring exposures Bank does not have factoring exposures and hence disclosure is not required.		
f) Unhedged foreign currency exposure Bank does not have unhedged foreign currency exposures and hence disclosure is not required.		

8. Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs

Deposits

(Rs in Lakhs)

Deposits		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Total deposits of the twenty largest depositors	7939.52	7042.74
Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total deposits of the bank	22.89%	21.58%
Advances		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Total advances of the twenty largest borrowers	4,993.36	5,180.00
Percentage of advances of twenty largest borrowers to total advances of the bank	22.08%	26.16%
* This includes loan against Fixed Deposits taken by co-operative credit societies		
Exposures		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Total exposures to the twenty largest borrowers/customers	4975.4	5192.9
Percentage of exposures to twenty largest borrowers/customers to total exposures of the bank on borrowers/customers	17.8%	20.6%
NPA		
(Rs. in Lakhs)		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Total exposures to the top twenty NPA accounts	992.69	788.3
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest NPA exposure to total Gross NPAs	67.16%	46.55%

9. Derivatives

Bank have not entered into any transactions in derivatives in current and previous year and hence disclosure is not required.

10. Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEA Fund)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
i	Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund	8.6	6.97
ii	Add : Amounts transferred to DEA Fund during the year	1.85	1.63
iii	Less : Amounts reimbursed by DEA Fund towards claims	0	0
iv	Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund	10.45	8.6

11. Disclosure of complaints

Summary Information on complaints received by the bank from customers and from the Offices of Ombudsman (OBOs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Complaints received by the bank from its customers			
1	Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year	NIL	NIL
2	Number of complaints received during the year	NIL	NIL
3	Number of complaints disposed during the year	NIL	NIL
3.1	Of which, number of complaints rejected by the bank	NIL	NIL
4	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	NIL	NIL
Maintainable complaints received by the bank from office of Ombudsman			
5	Number of maintainable complaints received by the bank from office of Ombudsman	NIL	NIL
5.1	Of 5, Number of complaints resolved in favour of the bank by office of Ombudsman	NIL	NIL
5.2	Of 5, Number of complaints resolved resolved through conciliation/mediation/advisories issued by office of Ombudsman	NIL	NIL
5.3	Of 5, Number of complaints resolved resolved after passing of Awards by office of Ombudsman against the bank	NIL	NIL
6	Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)	NIL	NIL
Note : Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned in Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021 (Previously Banking			

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints relating to)	Number of complaints pending at the beginning of	Number of complaints received during the year	%increase/ decrease in the number of complaints received over the previous year	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	Of 5, Number of complaints pending beyond 30 days
1	2	3	4	5	6
Current Year					
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Total					
Previous Year					
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Total					

12. Disclosure of penalties imposed by the Reserve Bank of India

No penalty imposed by the Reserve Bank of India and other Banking regulatory bodies during current/previous year.

13. Other Disclosures

a) Business Ratios

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
i	Interest income as a percentage to Working Funds	8.40%	8.41%
ii	Non Interest income as a percentage to Working Funds	0.44%	0.64%
iii	Cost of Deposits	6.47%	6.99%
iv	Net Interest Margin	1.93%	1.41%
v	Operating Profit as a percentage to Working Funds	1.06%	0.91%
vi	Return on Assets	0.39%	0.35%
vii	Business (deposits plus advances) per employee (in Rs. Lacks)	462.18	462.18
viii	Profit per employee(in Rs. LACKS)	1.19	1.01

b) Bank insurance business

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
	Rs in Cr	Rs in Cr
Commission from selling life and non life insurance policies	0	0

c) Marketing and Distribution

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Commission from MF; ASBA; Demat	-	-

d) Disclosure regarding Priority sector lending certificates

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Priority Sector Lending Certificates (PSLCs)	0	3500

e) Provisions and contingencies (Rs in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Provision debited to Profit and Loss Account	2022-23	2021-22
i	Provision for NPI	0.03	0.03
ii	Provision towards NPA	112.86	70
iii	Provision made towards Income Tax	41.53	37.04
iv	Other Provisions and Contingencies	25.53	21.5
v	Provision for Restructured Assets	0	0
vi	Special Reserve under Income Tax Act	0	0
vii	Provision for Ex-Gratia under Covid-19	0	0
viii	Investment Depreciation Reserve	15.91	15.91

a) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium

(Rs in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
i	Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium		
	April 2022-Sep 2022/April 2021-Sept 2021	23.57	23.00
	Oct 2022 to Mar 2023/ Oct 2021 to Mar 2022	25.29	23.77
ii	Arrears in payment of DICGC Premium	0	0

b) Disclosure of facilities granted to directors and their relatives

Sr. No.	Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
a	Fund-based	-	-
i	Outstanding at the beginning of the year	273.08	358.25
ii	Additions during the year	32.9	151.5
iii	Recovery during the year	46.55	236.67
iv	Outstanding at the end of the year (Including Interest)	259.43	273.08
b	Non-fund based (Guarantees, L/Cs etc.)	-	-
i	Outstanding at the beginning of the year	-	-
ii	Additions during the year	-	-
iii	Recovery during the year	-	-
iv	Outstanding at the end of the year (Including Interest)	-	-
*All the loans are given against security of Fixed Deposits			

14. Interest Rate Future (as per RBI Circular UBD (PCB) BPD Cir No.17/13.01.000/2009-10 October 28, 2009). The bank has not undertaken any transaction during the Financial Year 2022-23.

UDIN: 23118450BGPTDY5514

For, B B C P & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 126822W

CA Sumit D. Biranje
Partner
M. No: 118450
Date: 30/06/2023
Place: Ichalkaranji, Kolhapur.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Under Section 31 of The Banking Regulation Act 1949 and Section 73(4) of the Multi State Co-op Societies Act 2002 and Rule 27 of Multi State Co-op Societies Rules 2002)

To,
The Members,
SANMATI SAHAKARI BANK LIMITED (Multi- State Co-operative Bank),
Ichalkaranji Dist: Kolhapur

Report on Audit of the Financial Statements**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Sanmati Sahakari Bank Limited ('herein after referred to as "the Bank'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flows Statement for the year then ended, and other explanatory information and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. The returns of Head Office and other 12 Branches are audited by us (by visit at Branches and also audited from CBS Platform). To the best of our knowledge and information and as per explanation given to us by Bank Management, bank has not received any specific guidelines from Central Registrar of Co-operative Societies with respect to selection of branches to be covered under audit. The 12 Branches covered by us (Large Loan Files are verified at Head Office) account for 100% of Advances (Sanctioned and Disbursed during 2022-23), 100% of Deposits, 100% of Interest of Income and Expenses.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (As per applicable to Co-operative Banks) as amended by Bank Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2020 as well as the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act 2002 ('the Act') and rules made there under and guidelines issued by RBI. In the manner so required for bank and are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India and give a true and fair view subject points laid down as below;

- a. In case of Balance Sheet, of state of affairs of the Bank as at 31st March 2023
- b. In case of Profit and Loss Account, the Bank has disclosed profit of Rs.148.17 Lacs the year of state of affairs of the Bank as at 31st March 2023 which is in our opinion is overstated due to

following reasons;

Unrealized Interest & Charges on Additional NPA identified by us is Rs 41.66 Lacs and unrecovered FITL is Rs. 42.22 Lacs

so, in our opinion the Profit after above adjustment will come to Rs. 64.29 Lacs

c. In case of Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) pronounced by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Bank Regulation Act, 1949 and the Rules there under and also Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act 2002 and Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Reporting of Key Audit Matters

During the period, bank was required to do provision on security Receipts (SRs) as per RBI circular dated 28/06/2022, RBI/2022-23/78, DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2022-23, "Provisioning Requirements for Investments in Security Receipts" to the extent of Rs. 292.00 Lacs out of which bank has done provision of Rs. 170.00 Lacs from transferring excess BDDR for such provision & remaining provision of Rs. 122.00 lacs was done by transferring Building fund of Rs. 125.00 lacs towards such provision. But bank has to obtain prior permission from RBI to utilize Tier I reserves for provisioning requirements. From records produced by bank, bank has sent application seeking permission for such transfer on 30/06/2023 and permission from RBI is awaited. Thus bank has transferred utilized such Tier I reserves without obtaining prior approval from RBI.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report There on

The Bank's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon. The Bank's Annual report is under preparation and expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is no

material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard as on date of audit report.

When we read the Report of Board of Directors including other explanatory information, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and the members in the Annual General Meeting.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The Bank's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated of the Multi State Co-Operative Act, 2002 with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Bank in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, and provisions of Section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as amended by Bank Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2020, Multi State Co-operative Societies Act 2002 and circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') from time to time. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Bank and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. We are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Bank has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of the misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in

(i) planning of the scope of our audit work and evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatement in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn in Form A and B up in accordance with the provisions of Section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and Multi State Co-operative Society Act 2002 and rules made there under.

2. As required by sub-section (3) of section 30 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and as required by Section 73 (4) Multi State Co-operative Society Act 2002, we report that:

- We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory;

- the transactions of the Bank, which have come to our notice, have been within the powers of the Bank;

- the returns received from the offices; and branches of the Bank have been found adequate for the purposes of our audit;

3. in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appears from our examination of those books;

4. the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with in this report are in agreement with the books of account;

5. in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements do not with comply with the Accounting Standards specified by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, to the extent they are not inconsistent with the accounting policies prescribed by RBI, we report that Bank has not Complied with following Accounting Standards;

- Revenue Recognition (AS-9)
- Accounting for Fixed Assets (AS-10)
- Segment Reporting (AS-17)
- Accounting for Taxation on Income (AS-22)
- Impairment of Assets (AS-28)

The Financial Impact, if any is not ascertained in absence of required Information.

6. We have identified additional Non-Performing Advances (NPA) of Rs. 129.90 Lacs, Bank has adequate provision to cover the provision towards bad and doubtful debts for NPA's of the bank for the year ended 31.03.2023 including additional NPA's identified by us.
7. The Unrealised Interest & Charges on additional NPA is arrived at Rs. 41.66 Lacs which are not reversed by Bank. Therefore, profit is overstated by that amount.
8. During the course of Audit, we have generally not come across transactions which appears to contrary to the Provision of Multi -State Co-operative Society Act 2002 and rules there under or bye laws of Bank except the instances reported in Part -A to the Main Audit Report;
9. As per information provided to us and to the best of our knowledge, total loans outstanding to the Members of Board and their relatives was Rs.259.43 Lacs. These accounts were standard assets.
10. During the course of audit, we have generally not come across any violations of guidelines, conditions etc. issued by Reserve Bank of India or National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) for Urban Co-operative Banks except the instances reported in Schedule C to the Report. Also, for specific comment please refer our LFAR.
11. Advance categorized as Non-Performing Assets as per norms laid down by RBI Rs. 1607.90 Lacs and bank held provision of Rs. 774.68 Lacs against such Non Performing Assets.
12. To the best of our knowledge, no other matters, have been specified by the Central Registrar of Co-operatives, which require reporting in this report.

UDIN: 23118450BGPTDY5514

For B B C P and Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN 126822W

CA Sumit D Biranje

Mem No. 118450

Partner

Place: Ichalkarnaji, Kolhapur

Date: 30/06/2023.

CERTIFICATE BY STATUTORY AUDITORS TO DICGC, MUMBAI

It is certified that, the computation of Deposit Insurance Premium of 23,56,773/- and Rs. 25,18,675=00 (incl. of GST) paid by Sanmati Sahakari Bank Ltd., Ichalkaranji based on its assessable deposit for the half year ended September 2022 (33287.75 Lakhs) and MAR - 2023 (Rs. 35574.50 Lakh) respectively has been verified and found to be correct as per the RBI guidelines issued by DICGC.DID.No.3121/05-03-01/2010-11 dated August 30,2010 and amendment issued from time to time .

Date - 19.05.2023
Place - Kolhapur

FOR B B C P and Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN 126822W
CA Ashish C.Bhosale
Partner
M.No. 117217
UDIN:23117217BGVHYX9920

E-mail : sanmatuicb@sanmatibank.com
ho@sanmatibank.com

बँकेचे प्रधान कार्यालय व शाखा

शाखा	पत्ता	संपर्क नंबर
१) प्रधान कार्यालय	७/१११, जनता चौक, लक्ष्मी मार्केट, इचलकरंजी.	फोन: (०२३०) २४३१५३१,३२ २४३१३३३,३४ मो. ८८०५०२९७७२, ८८०५०२९७७५ ८८०५०२९७७३, ८८०५०२९७७९
२) मुख्य शाखा	७/१११, जनता चौक, लक्ष्मी मार्केट, इचलकरंजी.	फोन: (०२३०) २४३३७३८४
३) लाट शाखा	लाट-शिरदवाड रोड, मराठी शाळे शेजारी, मु.पो. लाट, ता. शिरोळ, जि. कोल्हापूर.	फोन: (०२३२२) २५४८८६/८७
४) शहर शाखा	१६/१४२३, किस्मत मंझिल, यशवंत प्रोसेससमोर, इचलकरंजी.	फोन: (०२३०) २४३१६३८/३९
५) रुई शाखा	रुई-चंदूर रोड, आभार फाटा, रुई ता. हातकणंगले, जि. कोल्हापूर	फोन: (०२३०) २३९२९९८/९९
६) शिरटी शाखा	वॉर्ड नं. ३, होळी कट्टा चौक, शिरटी ता. शिरोळ जि. कोल्हापूर	फोन: (०२३२२) २६०१०८
७) खोतवाडी	पंचरत्न बिल्डिंग, यद्राव फाट, खोतवाडी.	फोन: (०२३२२) २५२४४४/४५
८) वर्धमान चौक	७२८/१०, वर्धमान चौक, इचलकरंजी	फोन: (०२३०) २४२१२३२/३३
९) कोल्हापूर शाखा	घर नं.८९४, ई वॉर्ड, ५वी गल्ली, शाहुपूरी, कोल्हापूर	फोन: (०२३१) २६६७६७६
१०) सांगली	३/२३, सी.एस.नं. १३७/१ए, विजयनगर चौक, सांगली	फोन: (०२३३) २६०१७९९
११) आळते	३/२३, सी.एस.नं. ६५९, वॉर्ड नं.४, आळते ता.हातकणंगले	फोन: (०२३०) २४८७०२९/२२
१२) तळंदगे	गट नं.३३१, हाऊस नं.७४७५, तळंदगे ता. हातकणंगले	फोन: (०२३०) २४५९०९०/९१,
१३) हणगल	बस स्टॅण्ड रोड, मेन रोड, हणगल जि. हवेली (कर्नाटक)	फोन: ०८३७९- २६२२५२

***** ऑनलाईन बँकिंग *****

(कोअर बँकिंग, ए.टी.एम.,पॉज, ई-कॉम RTGS / NEFT, IMPS सेवा)

परिपूर्ण सायबर सुरक्षिततेसह

एटीएम धारकांनी ऑनलाईन बँकिंग व्यवहार करत असताना घ्यावयाची काळजी

- * आपल्या एटीएम कार्ड चा पीन/ओटीपी/सी व्ही व्ही नंबर कोणालाही सांगू नका.
- * आपल्या एटीएम कार्ड चा पीन (पासवर्ड) वेळोवेळी बदलला पाहिजे व तो इतरांना ओळखण्याजोगा सोपा असु नये
- * सायबर कॅफे वा सार्वजनिक ठिकाणी ऑनलाईन बँकिंग करणे टाळावे.
- * अनोळखी व्यक्ती वा कंपनीतर्फे आलेल्या मेसेज अथवा ई-मेलवर आलेल्या लिंक ला क्लिक करू नका. तसेच त्यांना कोणतीही संवेदनशील माहिती पुरवू नका.
- * बँक व बँक कर्मचारी कधीही फोन, मेसेज अथवा ई-मेल व्दारे एटीएम कार्ड चा पीन /ओटीपी/सीव्हीव्ही नंबर याबाबत विचारपूस करत नाही तरी अशा फेक फोन कॉलना प्रतिसाद देणे टाळावे.

लवकरच ग्राहकांसाठी मोबाईल बँकिंग, UPI, BBPS, QR Credit सेवा
लवकरच आपल्या बँकेत चालू करीत आहोत.

भारतीयांसाठी अभिमानाचा क्षण

दि.१४ जुलै २०२३ रोजी आंध्रप्रदेशातील श्रीहरीकोटा येथील इस्कोच्या सतिश धवन अवकाशतळावर दु.२.३५ वा. एलव्हीएम - एम ४ या प्रक्षेपक रॉकेटव्दारे चांद्रयान-३ चे यशस्वी लॉन्चींग करण्यात आले. चांद्रयान-३ चा चंद्राच्या दिशेने प्रवास सुरु झाला. चांद्रयान-३ मध्ये ६ चाकी लँडर आणि रोव्हर आहे. रोव्हर चंद्रावर माती आणि दगडांचा अभ्यास करणार आहे. मॉड्युल पासून लँडरच वेगळ होण तसेच लँडिंगच्या वेळी गती नियंत्रण हे सगळे अवघड टप्पे असतील, याची कल्पना प्रोजेक्ट डायरेक्टर पी.वीरामुथुवेल यांनी दिली आहे.

“ चांद्रयान-३ मोहिम यशस्वी झाली की, भारत दक्षिण ध्रुवावर लँडिंग करणारा जगातील पहिलाच देश ठरेल.चंद्रावरचे शोध विक्रम लँडरच्या माध्यमातून लावता येणार. चंद्रावरच्या साकूथ पोलवर विक्रम लँडर लँड होणार आहे. पृथ्वीभोवती पाच वेळा फिरून नंतर चांद्रयान-३ चंद्राकडे झेपावणार आहे.” असे लिना बोकिल यांनी सांगितले. २३ किंवा २४ ऑगस्टला चांद्रयान-३ चंद्राच्या पृष्ठभागावर लँड करेल. अशी माहिती रॉकेट वुमन ऑफ इंडिया म्हणून ओळखल्या जाणाऱ्या रितु कारीधाल यांनी दिली.

बँकेच्या आर्थिक स्थिती व प्रमाणके

दिनांक ३१-३-२०२३ अखेर	आकडे रु. लाखात
ठेवीवरील खर्चाचा सरासरी दर (Cost of Deposit)	६.८१ %
व्याजापासून उत्पन्नाचे खेळत्या भांडवलाशी प्रमाण	७.९२ %
इतर उत्पन्नाचे खेळत्या भांडवलाशी प्रमाण	०.४१ %
ढोबळ नफ्याचे खेळत्या भांडवलाशी प्रमाण	१.०४ %
निव्वळ नफ्याचे खेळत्या भांडवलाशी प्रमाण	०.३७ %
बुडीत कर्ज निधी	७७४.६८
उत्पन्नक्षम जिंदगीवरील तरतूद	८२.८५
भांडवल पर्याप्तता प्रमाण	१२.४९%
निव्वळ एन.पी.ए.	३.८२%
प्रति कर्मचारी व्यवसाय	४६२.१८
गुंतवणूक चढ-उतार निधी	१७७.६८

आकडे रु. लाखात

तपशील	२०२०-२१	२०२१-२२	२०२२-२३
वसूल भाग भांडवल Paid up Capital	६७८.५१	७६१.४४	८७५.७७
राखीव निधी Reserves & Surplus	२२६५.०९	२५१०.८६	२७८१.४७
ठेवी Deposits	३२५१०.२३	३२६२९.१३	३४६९२.४८
कर्जे Advances	१९६७७.०३	१९८०२.१९	२२६१७.६१
गुंतवणुक व बँक ठेव Investments	१२६७८.४४	१३९६५.३८	१३१०८.३७
कर्जाचे ठेवीशी प्रमाण C.D. Ratio	६०.५२%	६०.६९%	६५.२०%
खेळते भाग भांडवल Working Capital	३६९८९.१६	३७६००.८३	४०२६४.६४
शाखांची संख्या Number of Branches	१३	१३	१३
कर्मचारी संख्या Number of Employees	११७	१२४	१२४
ढोबळ नफा Operating Profit	३०७.८३	३४०.१३	४१६.२१
निव्वळ नफा Net Profit	१११.६६	१२४.७४	१४८.१७

वार्षिक प्रगतीचा आलेख
सन २०१६ ते सन २०२३
(रक्कम रूपये लाखात)

अ. क्र.	तपशील	सन २०१६	सन २०१७	सन २०१८	सन २०१९	सन २०२०	सन २०२१	सन २०२२	सन २०२३
१	सभासद संख्या	९६८४	१०,१९६	१०,८३१	११,५५१	१२,१९०	१२,६६३	१३,३५२	१४,०९५
२	नाममात्र सभासद	४५८	४८३	६०१	७५०	७३५	५७४	६८१	७०९
३	वसुल भागभांडवल	३१४.६८	३७०.३४	४२२.३०	४९९.९६	६१८.९२	६७८.५१	७६१.४४	८७५.७७
४	ठेवी	१६,५१९.००	१७,३८९.९६	२१,१६०.०४	२५,५७७.०८	२९,७०२.६२	३२,५१०.२३	३२,६२९.१३	३४,६९२.४८
५	एकुण निधी	१,०१५.८०	१,२४२.०९	१,४७५.८३	१,९०५.५१	२०३६.४७	२२६५.०९	२५१०.८६	२७८१.४७
६	गुंतवणुक	६,२८८.५०	६,२२२.३४	७,५५५.४३	८,४२७.२०	१०,५००.४४	१२,६७८.४४	१३,९६५.३८	१३,९०८.३७
७	कर्ज वाटप	१०,३७७.३४	११,३७९.१७	१४,१२१.१५	१६,९६६.२०	१९,९२७.३४	१९,६७७.०३	१९,८०२.१९	२२,६१७.६१
८	सी.डी.रेशो	६२.६४ %	६५.४४ %	६६.७३ %	६६.३३ %	६७.०९ %	६०.५२ %	६०.६९ %	६५.२० %
९	थकबाकी रक्कम	४३४.८८	३१३.१७	८५०.१९	१,२२४.५०	१,५८९.०६	१४७०.६७	१२६९.८७	१७६८.३०
१०	थकबाकी %	४.२० %	२.७५ %	६.०२ %	७.२२ %	७.९९ %	७.४७ %	६.४१ %	७.८१ %
११	ग्रॉस एन.पी.ए. %	३.४२ %	५.६० %	५.३३ %	६.४५ %	१५.०० %	१२.५० %	८.५५ %	७.१२ %
१२	नेट एन.पी.ए. रक्कम	८४.०५	२०८.५१	२०४.१५	३७२.०४	२,२६५.२०	१३६९.१३	१०६६.९९	८३३.२१
१३	नेट एन.पी.ए. %	०.८३ %	१.९० %	१.५० %	२.२९ %	९.६५ %	७.३७ %	५.५६ %	३.८२ %
१४	अग्रक्रम क्षेत्रासाठी कर्ज %	६३ %	५७.३० %	६४.९७ %	८४ %	७६.३२ %	५१.८८ %	६९.८० %	८१.०२ %
१५	दुर्बल क्षेत्रासाठी कर्ज %	२८ %	२८.८२ %	२८ %	२८ %	१८.१४ %	१७.८६ %	१७.५७ %	१८.४६ %
१६	ढोबळ नफा	३६१.८९	३६७.३३	४६७.०९	४०७.०५	२५४.०१	३०७.८३	३४०.१२	४१६.९०
१७	निव्वळ नफा	१५३.२८	१५८.९७	१८१.३३	१५०.२१	१०९.२७	१११.६६	१२४.७४	१४८.१७
१८	लाभांश	१२ %	१२ %	१० %	१० %	-	-	-	-
१९	प्राईम लेंडींग रेट	१३.०८ %	१३.४५ %	१३.०८ %	१२.५२ %	१२.०० %	१२.०८ %	१२.९१ %	११.७१ %
२०	एकुण शाखा	८	९	११	१३	१३	१३	१३	१३
२१	कॉस्ट ऑफ डिपॉझिट	९.५६ %	९.२८ %	८.९० %	८.२९ %	८.५९ %	७.८३ %	७.१७ %	६.८१ %
२२	गव्हर्नमेंट सिक्युरिटी	४,४०२.०५	४,३०१.५८	४७३३.०५	५,५१३.३९	५,९९१.८०	७८९६.८०	७५९३.६०	७३२१.२३
२३	इल्ड ऑन अडवान्स	१५.७२ %	१५.०७ %	१५.१९ %	१३.७२ %	१२.०० %	११.३६ %	११.३७ %	११.१२ %
२४	इन्कम स्प्रेड	६.१६ %	५.७९ %	६.२९ %	५.४३ %	३.४१ %	३.४८ %	४.५३ %	४.२९ %
२५	सी.आर.ए.आर.	१२.२१ %	१२.५३ %	१३.२१ %	१३.१३ %	१३.४० %	११.५२ %	१३.०७ %	१२.४९ %
२६	कर्मचारी संख्या	७८	८७	११२	११६	११९	११७	१२४	१२४
२७	प्रति कर्मचारी ठेव	२११.७८	१९९.८८	१८८.९२	२२०.४९	२४९.१७	२७७.८७	२६३.१४	२७९.७८
२८	प्रति कर्मचारी कर्ज	१३२.६६	१३०.८०	१२६.०८	१४६.२६	१६७.०२	१६८.१८	१५९.७०	१८२.४
२९	प्रति कर्मचारी निव्वळ नफा	१.९७	१.८३	१.६२	१.२९	०.९२	०.९५	१.०१	१.१९
३०	प्रति कर्मचारी व्यवसाय	४२५.०६	४०२.२०	३८२.४७	३६६.७५	४१६.१९	४४६.०५	४२२.८३	४६२.१८
३१	ठेवीदार खाते संख्या	४४,५२६	४८,६६२	५४,७५८	३९१२५	३३७६४	३९९०९	४०४२९	४०७५८
३२	कर्जदार खाते संख्या	१,९४१	२,०५६	२,३६१	२,७५१	३१६१	३१२२	३३४२	३३०१
३३	नेटवर्थ	१०९४.५४	१४९१.९१	१४९९.१२	१६८३.४२	२२७९.६७	१९२७.९८	२०५८.९६	२१९३.७८
३४	खेळते भांडवल	१८,८६६.५६	२०,२१३.४७	२४,१६३.३७	२९,१४५.३२	३३,९०८.२५	३६९८९.१५	३७६००.८३	४०२६४.६४
३५	एकुण व्यवसाय	३३,१५४.८४	३४,९९१.४७	४२,८३६.६२	४२,५४३.२८	४९६२९.९६	५२१८७.२६	५२४३१.३२	५७३१०.०९
३६	ऑडीट वर्ग	अ	अ	अ	अ	ब	अ	अ	अ
३७	कॉस्ट ऑफ फंड्स	९.६१ %	९.२९ %	८.९४ %	८.४५ %	८.६० %	७.५५ %	७.१५ %	६.७९ %
३८	आयकर भरणा	६५.००	८०.००	१०६.६७	९२.३२	३७.३७	४७.९७	३७.०४	५०.०८

Amendments in Bye-Laws

Bye Laws No.	Existing Bye-laws	Bye - Law Amendments	Reason for Amendments
6	Authorized share Capital the authorized share capital of the bank will be Rs. 10,00,00,000.00 (Rs. Ten Crore only) & will be divided in 10,00,000.00 shares of Rs. 100.00 each. Hence, share capital is divided in 10,00,000.00 shares. the bank can through the permission in Annual General Meeting, Increase the Authorized share Capital on reaching the limit of authorized capital and for such increase there will be consent of central register of Co op. Societies.	The Authorized share Capital of the will be Rs. 25,00,00,000.00 (Rs. Twenty five Crore only) & it will be divided in following manner, 1) 20,00,000.00 ordinary shares of Rs. 100.00 each. 2) 50,000.00 Preference shares/Debentures of Rs. 1000.00 each. the bank can through the permission in Annual General Meeting, Increase the Authorized Share Capital on reaching the limit of authorized capital and for such increase there will be consent of central register of Co op. Societies.	As the Bank has reached the mark of share capital of Rs.10.00 crores it was necessary to increase Authorized share Capital

*** पोटनियम दुरुस्ती ***

पोट नियम क्र.	सध्याचा पोटनियम मसुदा	दुरुस्तीनंतर होणारा पोटनियम मसुदा	दुरुस्तीचे कारण
६	अधिकृत भागभांडवल बँकेचे अधिकृत भागभांडवल रु. 10,00,00,000.00 (रुपये 10 कोटी) असेल आणि प्रत्येकी रु. 100 च्या 10,00,000.00 भागामध्ये विभागले जाईल. म्हणून भागभांडवल 10,00,000.00 भागामध्ये विभागले गेले आहे. बँक वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेच्या परवानगीने अधिकृत भागभांडवल मर्यादेपर्यंत पोहोचल्यावर अधिकृत भागभांडवल वाढवू शकते व अशा वाढीसाठी केंद्रीय सहकार निबंधक खात्याची संमती असेल.	अधिकृत भागभांडवल बँकेचे अधिकृत भागभांडवल रु.25,00,00,000.00 (रु. 25 कोटी) असेल ते खालीलप्रमाणे विभागले असेल. 1) 20,00,000.00 समभाग हे प्रत्येकी रु. 100.00 प्रमाणे असतील. 2) 50,000.00 प्राधान्य भाग किंवा डिबेंचर हे प्रत्येकी रु. 1000.00 प्रमाणे असतील. बँक वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभेच्या परवानगीने अधिकृत भागभांडवल मर्यादेपर्यंत पोहोचल्यावर अधिकृत भागभांडवल वाढवू शकते व अशा वाढीसाठी केंद्रीय सहकार निबंधक खात्याच्या संमती असेल.	बँकेचे अधिकृत भागभांडवल रु.10,00,00,000.00 (रु. दहा कोटी) चा टप्पा गाठला असल्याने अधिकृत भागभांडवल वाढविणे आवश्यक आहे.

श्री. अशोक पाटील
सीईओ

श्री. महादेव कांबळे
व्हा. चेअरमन
सर्व संचालक मंडळ

श्री. सुनिल पाटील
चेअरमन

Statement of capital funds, Risk Assets/Exposures and risk asset ratio
As on 31st March 2023

Part A - Capital Fund and Risk Assets Ratio

Sr.No.	Particulars	As on 31 Mar. 2023
I	Capital Funds	
A	Tier I Capital Elements	
	(a) Paid up Capital	875.77
	Collection A/c	
	Less : Intangible assets and losses (Such as DTA)	
	Net Paid up Capital	875.77
	(b) Reserves and surplus *	
	1. Statutory reserves :	618.48
	2. Capital reserves	
	3. Other reserves (BF + Gen Free + Special Reserve)	444.76
	4. Surplus in profit and loss Account **	64.29
	Total Reserves and surplus	1,127.53
	TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDS (a+b)	2,003.30
B		
i)	Tier II capital elements	
ii)	Undisclosed reserves	0
iii)	Revaluation reserves	45.09
iv)	General provisions and loss reserves #	82.85
v)	Investment Fluctuation Reserves / funds	177.68
vi)	Hybrid debt capital instruments	0
	Subordinate debts/Other	12.80
	Total Tier II	318.41
	Tier I + Tier II	2,321.71
II		
a)	Risk Assets	
	Adjusted value funded risk assets i.e. on Balance Sheet items (to tally with	18,590.64
b)	Part B)	
	Adjusted value non funded and Off Balance Sheet items (to tally with Part C)	0
c)		
	Total risk-weighted assets(a+b)	18,590.64
III		
	Percentage of capital funds to risk weighted assets I/II * 100	12.49%
	Tier I to RWA	10.78%
	Tier II to RWA	1.71%